
ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22
WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

The Company did not agree with the Public Staff's adjustment but did not 

offer any testimony to contradict the facts that were presented. 

The Commission concludes that the appropriate reduction in rate base for 

the Sherwood Forest system under its percentage utilization method would . be 

$22,421. However, this reduction should be offset for_ a ~easonable capacity 

allowance of 35 percent which results in a total reduction 1n the amount to be 

included in rate base of $14,574 . Accordingly, the amount that should be 

included in rate base for Sherwood Forest system is $11,926 

($26,500 - $14,574). 

TE1 Subdivision 

Public Staff witness Hering testified that the TET sewer system can serve 

28 customers while only five are currently being served. !he sewer system 

cons i 
5 
ts of a 9,000 ga 11 on per day treatment pl ant ~nd main~ to serve a 11 

possible customers . As w\th the other syst~ms, there 1s no evidence that any 

specific near-term growth 1s expected for t his system. 

The Commission concludes that the appropriate reduction in rate base for 

TET system under its percentage utilization method would be $7,661. However, 

this reduc'tion should be offset for a reasonable capacity ?llowance_ of 35 

percent which results in a total reduction in the amount t~ be 1ncl~ded 1n rate 

base of $4,980 . Accordingly, the amount that should be included in rate base 

for TET is $4,347 ($9,327 - $4,980). 

Other Items 

In its original filing in this docket, the Compa~y booked all the plant 

owned by the prior utility at Zemosa Acr~s. The ~ub l 1 c_ Staff and the Company 

are now in agreement that only the ma, ~s, serv 1 ce l mes,. and m_eters w~re 

acquired. Accordingly, the Company has since reduced plant in ser~1ce and its 

purchase acquisition adjustment account by $93, 700 to refl e_ct th1 s agreement 

which does not represent a dollar difference between the parties. 

The final difference between the parties is a difference in the amount to 

include for the vehicle of John Cunningham, an operator of unregulated sewer 

pl ants . Inasmuch as the Commission has cone l ~ded. to a) low 50 percent ~f ~he 

salary of John Cunningham in the cost of service 1n this case, t~e Com~1ss1~n 

also finds it appropriate to include 50 percent of the cost of his vehicle 1n 

this case which is $7,750. 

Based upon the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the proper level 

of plant in service to be included in rate base is $40,168,215. 

Debit Balance in Deferred Taxes 

The parties differ on the level of debit balance in accumulated deferred 

income taxes that should be added to rate base. The Company cal cul a~es 
th

e 

balance to be $825,598; the Public Staff, $406,919. Carolina Water Service h=~ 

increased rate base by $418 679 as a proforma increase to accumulated de'.err 

income taxes (ADIT). The 'company made this adjustment to reflect the 
1 ~c~~: 

tax liability on CIAC of $1,084,100. Public Staff witness ~aywood remove She 

$418,679 from the debit balance of accumulated deferred income taxes. 

392 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

stated that the Company received this C IAC in 1987, 1988, and 1989 for the 

Hound Ears, Da~by, and Cabarrus_ systems. She stated that the Company has 

stated that no income taxes on this CIAC have been paid . The Public Staff also 

stated that the $418,679 relates to contributed property not booked by the 

Company. 

, _Company witness O'Brien addressed the ADIT issue on rebuttal. Witness 

0 Brien st~ted that the $418,679 related to $1,084,100 in fees paid by 

devel?pers 1n the Cabarrus and Danby Subdivisions directly to contractors who 

had _ins ta 11 ed Pl ant for the Company. Between 1987 and 1989, $660,500 was 

rece1 ved from developers, Beta, EV!, and Squires who are developing in the 

Cabarrus_ area. These funds were paid by the developer directly to contractors 

as part 1 al payment for work performed in constructing the Cabarrus elevated 

tank, the Cabarrus wastewater treatment plant, the Cabarrus lift station, the 

Danby wastewater treatment pl ant, and the Hound Ears wastewater treatment 

p)ant. The am~unt of $423,600 was received from developers in the Danby area. 

F1rstmark provided $300,000 and Crosland provided $123,600 between 1987 and 

1988. These funds were used to pay contractors for a portion of the Cabarrus 

elevated tank, the Cabarrus wastewater treatment pl ant, the Danby elevated 

tank, and the Danby wastewater treatment plant. Consequently, all of the 

$1,084,100 was money paid by developers directly to contractors for plant. 

. Witness O_'Brien testified that subsequent to the discussions in discovery 

w:th_ the Public Staff, the Company has_ paid the $418,679 in taxes. Witness 

0 Brien asserted payment has been made 1n the form of estimated quarterly tax 

payments, although the payment has not been identified as related specifically 

to the contributions in the Cabarrus and Danby areas. 

Witness O'Brien stated that t~e Company desired to take the position with 

the IRS that taxes _are due on contributed property based upon the fair value of 

the property received. Because the Commission, in its order in Docket No. 

W-354, Sub 69, had treated portions of the Cabarrus and Danby plant as plant 

that should be excluded from rate base, the Company took the position that this 

p; an~ was not yet used an~ useful and, . therefore, had no value. Witness 

0 Brien stressed th?t Carolina Water Service disagrees with the Commission's 

treatme~t of plant 1n Docket No. W- 354, Sub 69, and strongly believes that the 

plan~ 1s used and useful because it is on line providing water or sewer 

serv1 ce. However, to the exten_t that the Commission removed the pl ant from 

rate . base, the Company would_ l 1 ke to take advantage of this di sa 11 owance by 

ai:-gu,ng to the IRS that receipt of funds to finance the plant should not give 

rise to federal income tax expense. 

Th~ Commission has carefully weighed the conflicting evidence in this 

proceeding pi:-esented_ by the parties regarding this is sue and has determined 

th~t uncertainty exists as to the level of the tax liability and whether the 

sa~d taxes have been paid. Therefore, the Commission will not make an 

~dJustment to the debit balance in accumulated deferred income taxes to 

increase rate base in the amount of $418,679 at this time. 

Accumulated Depreciation 

The next difference between the Company and the Public Staff involves the 

~?~er level of accumulated depreciation. The Company cal cul ates the level as 

' 62 ,730; the Public Staff, $3,007,709; for a total difference of $44,979. 

393 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22
WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

· t f $19 618 arises due to the inc 1 us ion by the 
A difference 1n the amoun ° ' • 1 d d that the Beatties 

Pub 1 i c Staff of the Beatt i es Ford system. Having cone u e d. . . 

m should be included in this proceeding, no further 1s~uss1on 1s 

;~~~a:l:t t T~~ ~~:a\:~:~ !~ffce::;acien biet::seni nt:,euJt:gt i:;ci!uf!f~J
6

~e~~~~~ ~~~ 0~ 

isagreemen s stem at the time it was acquired by the Company. A further 

~fs:~:si~~n~~ tKis difference is included in the discussion of the Genoa system 

under Acquisition Adjustments that follows. 

The Commission concludes that the proper level of accumulated depreciation 

to be included in rate base is $3,007,709 . 

Acquisition Adjustments 

The Com an has calculated the plant acquisition ~dJu~tment_ to be 

$2 355 018 ~hi Public Staff has calculated the plant acqu1s~t10; ~1~us~~e~i 

t 'be $2 701 730 which results in a difference of $346,712. he . u ? / 
0 

' ' er of ad·ustments to remove from rate base the pr1~e aro 1na 

::~e;af!rv~ c:um:as paid tJo se 11 ers from whom it_ has acq_ui red ope rat 1 ng ?stem~ 

that the Company has never before sought to include in rate base. . n ea~ 

· t the Public Staff has recommended that all or part of the ~rice paid 

~~s :;ece Company be excl u_ded fro~ rate base. . A summary of the d1 fferences 

between the parties in this area 1s as follows. 

Utilit~ 
Ashley Hills 
Belvedere 
Kings Grant 
Watauga Vista 
White Oak 
Vander Water 
Zemosa Acres 
Genoa Water 
Beatties Ford 

Amount 
$ (16,638) 

(78,215) 
(6,851) 

(17,076) 
(48,896) 

645 
(117,252) 

(7,511) 
(54,918) 

$(346,712) 

As a genera 1 proposition when a pub 1 i c utility buys assets that . h~ve 

revi ous 1 been dedicated to p~b 1 i c service as ut i1 i ty property, the acq~1 n ng 

~tility i{ entitled to include in rate ba~e_t~e l~sser of the purchas~ pr,~e or 

the net original cost of the acquired fac1l1~1es in_ the hands_t°-f th~ r:;:t e~~; 

at the time of transfer. The theory behind this_ propos1 ,on ,s ·s own 

investor in utility property should only be entitle~, to ;heii,vder ohn,ly be 

investment. Al so, pub) i c ut i_l i ty ratepayers norma y ub 1 i c ut i1 i ty 

responsible for reimburs~ng_ an investor once fo; ~~~oi;~t r~~e~ and through 

property through deprec1at1on expense_ recovere 

payment of a return on the unrecovered investment. 

f h f th adJ·ustments at issue between 
The following is a discussion o eac o e 

the parties. 

394 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Ashley Hills 

Public Staff witness Hering testified that the sewer plant serving Ashley 

Hills/Amber Acres had been contributed by the developers, Parrish and Weathers, 

to Thomas L. Bailey. Then, on May 4, 1984, Parrish and Weathers filed a 

complaint proceeding to recover the utility from Mr. Bailey. In this 

complaint, Docket No. W-771, Sub 1, item 9 states: "Complainants submit that 

they contributed the plant to Mr. Bailey .... ". 

This shows that even though Parrish and Weathers later reacquired the 

utility pl ant through a court proceeding, there was no rate base, s i nee they 

had previously contributed the plant. 

The Company challenged witness Hering's proposed adjustment in 

cross-examination and in rebuttal testimony. CWS maintained that even though a 

developer expressed the intention of recovering the cost of a ut i1 i ty system 

through lot sales, rather than through utility rates, this did not mean the 

system should have zero rate base because the developer may not have actually 

made full recovery through lot sales . CWS established that witness Hering did 

not know the extent to which Parrish and Weathers had recovered the cost of the 

Ash 1 ey Hi 11 s sewer system through lot sa 1 es. The Company al so argued in 

rebuttal that the developers did receive some compensation from Mr. Bailey in 

exchange for the utility system, and that the developers made system 

improvements after deeding the system over to Mr. Bailey . 

The Company's evidence is insufficient to establish any dollar amount of 

rate base for the Ashley Hills sewer system. The evidence shows that the 

system was contributed by the developers to Mr. Bailey. The compensation that 

CWS says was received by the developers -- that "Mr. Bailey was to operate the 

sewage treatment plant in compliance with the law and to bear the cost of doing 

so" -- does not rise to the level of a dollar amount appropriate for inclusion 

in rate base. After all, Mr. Bailey was entitled as a franchise holder to 

recover his costs of operating the system in compliance with the law through 

rates. The evidence shows that the developers contributed the system, and 

presumably intended to recover their costs through 1 ot sales. Whether they 

actually recovered their utility system investment through lot sales, or are 

still doing so, is irrelevant at this point for regulatory purposes. Once a 

developer indicates he is contributing a utility system's cost to a utility 

company, this contribution cannot be undone by subsequently examining how the 

developer's finances turned out. Cost recovery through means other than rate 

base treatment is a risk the developer bears when he decides to make the 

contribution . 

Company witness O'Brien testified that a 70,000 gpd treatment plant had 

been added to the Ashley Hills system. However, testimony in Docket No. W-846, 

~ub 8, revealed that this addition was not yet operational and no one knew when 

1t would be operational. Mr. Thurston Debnam, managing part of Amber 

Associates, al so testified that they were paying for the package treatment 

plant and contributing it to Parrish and Weathers. Thus, there is no basis for 

Placing in rate base the cost of the 70,00D gpd plant addition referred to by 
the Company. 

395 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

As for other improvements, witness O'Brien stated in Docket No. W-880, "the Public Staff required Parrish and Weathers to make improvements over the past two years and they were in fact made." As quoted from Finding of Fact 
No. 8 of Docket No. W-880: 

Witness Tweed testified that he has required witness Parrish to make certain improvements to the system over the past 2 years and that the 
repairs had been made. (Emphasis added.) 

When asked whether this could refer to expense i terns instead of capital improvements, witness O'Brien testified, "You can't tell for sure." The Company has not shown there were any capital improvements (which would be rate base items) subsequent to the contribution of the original system, and has not 
shown any dollar amount even if there were capital improvements. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the $17,000 purchase price of the Ashley Hills system, less the 1989 amortization, should be removed 
from rate base. 

Belvedere 

The franchise order for the prior owner of the Belvedere system states, in 
Finding of Fact No. 8, Docket No. W-809, that: 

The initial cost of the applicant's utility system will be recovered 
through the sale of lots and through the tap-on fees, thus there is no need for the Applicant to seek recovery of such investment through 
customer rates. 

The Commission having previously determined that there would be zero rate base for the cost of the Belvedere water and sewer system, it was incumbent upon CWS to show a change of circumstances or some new evidence supporting rate base treatment of part of the uti 1 ity systems. The Company has not shown any such evidence. The Company did not cite any evidence of the dollar value of capital improvements made si nee the initial system costs were contributed. Instead, CWS argued that the prior owner could not have recovered his cost through lot sales because it is in bankruptcy, and could not have recovered his cost 
through tap fees since the system is not built out. 

The Commission agrees with CWS that the evidence indicates it is unlikely that the prior owner recovered a 11 its costs related to the Belvedere utility systems. However, as discussed above, this is irrelevant to the regulatory issue the Commission must decide. Because the prior owner indicated that it would not seek to recover the system costs through rates, there is no rate base for the initial cost of these systems. A zero rate base system cannot acquire rate base simply by virtue of being purchased by a new owner. While the prior owner may have failed to recover the costs for the utility systems through lot sales, and then sold these systems to CWS for $80,000 to recoup some of its losses, this would not undo the fact that the utility systems were contributed 
initially and therefore have zero original cost rate base . 

396 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

. Based on the foregoing, the c · · price for the Belvedere system omm1ss1on concludes_ that the $80,000 purchase from rate base. ' less the 1989 amortization, should be removed 

Kings Grant 

. Th\s is another system where the · his capital investment in the utilit pr10~ owner stated that he would recover other means, i ndi cat i ng that the co i s~s t~m not through rates, but through ut i1 i ty had zero rate base Pub 1 i / s/ ff ~ syS t em w'.'s contributed and the seller, W. P.M. Associates ·is recover· a . witness Hering testified that the Witness Hering based this' on testi ,ngf ,ts cost t_hr_ough the sale of lots. Docket No. W-878, in which the d monf rom ~he original franchise hearing, method. The developer also did no~ve oper said that this was. his preferred 
becomes a necessity, I' 11 come back I\queSt a tap fee and said that "if it until the time that the system was s~~d rytto mfake arrangements for that." Up , a ap ee was never requested. 

Company witness O'Brien testified th t h . to recover the cost of the utility syst ~ t et prior owner probably intended justified including the purchase price e~ ,n ~arb through sale to CW~, a~d this stated that he did not have an 10 ra_ e ase. On cross-exam1nat1on, he 
developer of Kings Grant Subdivi~ii~c~~~~tat~~~ or specific evidence that the the utility system through lot sales. er 1 or did not recover the cost of 

Once again, the evidence that th · · through lot sales, and not by includ~npr1or owner !nt:nded to re:over ~is cost This _evidence supports the Commissi;n thie cor5-t d,.n iate base, is u~d1sputed. 
contributed the cost of the system to the ~-l . ~n ~ng that th~ prior ow~er owner's decision to contribute the s tu i i Y e was operating. The prior Company's conjecture that he ma ys em cost cannot be undone by the the cost by sale of the system t! C~~ve !~bse~~ently ~ought to reco~e~ part of to the first utility company owner i~ zer~nb e_o~ig,nal cost.of ~til,ty plant 
for that same plant remains zero for subseque~tvuitr1.ule1·tyof contribution, the cost company owners. 

priceB~~e~h~n K\~~sf~~~~~i:t~t;~e ~~~;i~~io~98c9onclude~ th~t the $7,000 purchase from rate base. ' e amort1zat1on, should be removed 

Watauga Vista 

the :o~btliif s:~:\:~;~e~s s~erin_g testifi~d that the original developer included 
has stated that there is\$; /s~ ~e price of the lots. The second developer lot . Ori i na 

11 
' . ee as part of the purchase contract for each 

$1,600 wa; retf;'ne~nl6 $~50 ff th, s w~s booked ~Y the water ut i 1 i ty; the other customers were alr y ev~ oper. Witness Hering contended that because the purchases it woul:a~y par~g for the water system once through their lot through r~te base treate unt air to have them pay for the utility pl ant again men . 

On cross-examination w·t O'B · • contradict the Public St ff i n~s~ rien admitted he had no information to were recovering ut i lit a l p~s it ion that both the first and second developers 
rebuttal' he testified ~h~ an cost through the purchase price of lots. On fees from customers si CtWSCWtS, knot the developer, had been receiving tap-on nee oo over the system. 

397 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22
WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

The Commission does not believe the evidence of the Company justifies 

i nclus i on of the pur chase pr ice of this system in rate base . Witness Hering 

testified that, of the $1,750 charged by the second developer for utility plant 

recovery , only $150 was flowed to the util i ty as a tap fee. Tap fees generally 

relate to the cost of tapping a customer's ser vice latera l into the utility ' s 

main, setting a meter box, and installing a meter; especially fo r a utility 

like CWS that has a separate plant impact fee. The nature of tap fees is such 

that the cost they relate to may not arise until a new customer comes onto the 

system. The fact that CWS is recovering tap fees from new customers does not 

mean it has an existing investment that is unrecovered . The evidence indicates 

that any unrecover ed cost that may exist for the Watauga Vista water system was 

incurred by the developers , and that s uch investment was contributed to the 

utility by the developers because they arranged to recover their cost through 

lot sales . If the developers had not recovered all their cost at the time of 

the sale to CWS, the system still had zero rate base due to the clear evidence 

that the prior owners did not i ntend to recover their capital costs through 

rate base treatment. 

Based on the foregoing , t he Commiss i on concludes that the $17 , 500 purchase 

price of the Watauga Vista system, less the 1989 amortization, should be 

removed from rate base. 

White Oak 

Public Staff witness Her ing testified that the White Oak water and sewer 

systems were contributed by the developer. Witness Hering testified though 

that both phases were contributed based on the fo 11 owing language from the 

final Order (Docket No . W-354 , Sub 66) dated June 27, 1988, which transferred 

these systems to CWS: 

Whether or not White Oak had the opportunity to write off its utility 

investment for tax purposes prior to sale of its systems has no 

bearing upon the ratemaking treatment to be afforded by this 

Commission to the investment of CWS in said system. White Oak has 

represented to the Commission in previous dockets that the utility 

plant would be contributed by the developer. If the developer at any 

point decided that it would no longer contribute property to White 

Oak then White Oak should have come before the Commission requesting 

approval of a tap-on fee to cover its cost or requesting authority to 

be relieved of its responsibility to serve the remaining undeveloped 

area. Furthermore, because the developer has not written off its 

investment for tax purposes does not mean that it did not recover the 

cost of the utility system through lot sales. 

Company witness O'Brien conceded that the utility system costs related to 

Phase I of the subdivision were contributed. He also agreed that the 

developers of the Phase II water and sewer system "intended to contribute the 

facilities and expense them for tax purposes." However, he stated that despite 

the intentions of White Oak developer, the Tax Reform Act changed circumstances 

and the facilities were not contributed. This was conjecture. Witness O'Brien 

offered no evidence from the White Oak developer or elsewhere that these 

facilities were not contributed . The fact that the developers intended to 

contribute the utility systems is the controlling circumstance here, ~nd 

subsequent changes in the tax laws neither undo this ori gi na l intent, wh1 ch 

398 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

resulted in an original cost rat b f 
developers' intent necessarily ch:nge~se ~h zer~ , nor de°!onstrate that the 

Commission to change its fi ndi n fro . D k ~reN is no val, d reason for the 

systems were contributed to the p~ior ~til~~/ 0
- W- 354, Sub 66, that these 

pri c/~~e\~; ~~~ t:0
~:ioisis'te~he f i::i ~~ i 01

9
~~nc l udes_ tha_t the $50,000 purchase 

from rate base . ' e amortization, s hould be removed 

~ 

Public Staff witness Hering testif " d th t h 
of the Vander system by $26 652 t 1 e a e reduc_ed_ the purchase price 
at time of . ·t · , o represent the net or igina l cost of $18 730 

acqu1s1 ion. At the hearing Compa ·t O' · ' 
this adjustment but the Company failed to offs°it w\ nesds. Brien agreed with 
amortization of $645 The C . . . i s a Justment by the 1989 
ratepayers should not ·have to omm1s s1on agrees with this adjustment because 
f t · 1 ·t pay mo r e than once for the same net orig i nal cost 

o u l 1 Y property used t o prov i de them with · F 
should be increased by $645 to allow for th _sei:vic~ . ur t her, rate base 
of this adjustment . e omission in the Company's amount 

Zemosa Acres 

P
r i rAc~~~~~ng tto wzitness Hering, the Company booked al l the plant owned by the 

o u 1 i Y a emosa Acres Subdiv i sion and the cont t f l · 

syste~ to/1~tthaft "'.as_ f_iled with the Publi~ Staff indica{:~ tha
0
[ a~~ ~h~f p~~~: 

owners u 1 1 Y acillt1es and real estate had been so l d t cws H 

th~ hearin~ the ~ompany agreed that they in fact had on ly p~rcha~ed ~~=v::in!t 

~~t=~~~d a;ates:r~~ c:s ·who i~~ rh~r ~ti j i ty property was not needed because CWS 

we ll s as the prior owner dida. e asis rom the county rather than pumping from 

_The ~ublic Staff and the Company are now in agreement that onl th · 
ser vice lines, and meters were acquired Th C . . Y e ~a!ns, 

~~~ l ~~dusc:adfi l ~n~ in :ervi ce and PAA by ~93, 70~ tim~:;r~ct
1 
\h\ ;s a~~;:!;nt 

11 ~~: 
filing Th . ~ no yet refle~ted th1 s agreement at the time of its last 

· 1 s oes not result in a dollar difference between the parties. 

The discussion of remaining difference 
amortization of $584, follows. 

of $24,136, l ess the 1989 

t b Th~ Company and the Public Staff while in agreement over the pl ant i terns 

o~i ien i ncluded at the ~ i me of ~cqui sit ion, are not in agreement on the net 

of ~ai~~ coS t ~f these items . Witness Hering testified that he took the cost 

of tap-• s~rvices, and meter boxes from prior rate cases, recorded the amount 

calculat~~ dees a~ ~ad been do_ne by the Commission in prior dockets and 

purchase of eprec1at1on to ai:ri~e at _a net original cost at the date of 

amount of / 20 ,864 · The principal difference between the parties was the 

depreci at i o ap-o~ fees. . (Thi_s al so affected the level of accumulated 

time of salnr w1~ tness ,Her_rng _imputed tap-on fees for a 11 customers at the 

showed th h'd ness O Brie~ Just recorded the tap-on fees the prior owners 
ey a actually received. 

399 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22
WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

The Commission agrees with witness Hering' s methodology and therefore his 

adjustment for the Zemosa Acres system. CWS should not benefit from the prior 

owner's discriminating against customers by charging some, but not others, the 

tap-on fee. Where the prior owner was authorized by this Commission to charge 

a tap fee, the Commission will adjust the rate base as if the authorized fee 

had been charged. If the prior owner failed to collect tap fees which it had 

both the right and duty to collect, it has effectively made a contribution of 

the costs to which such tap fees re l ate. This adjustment to impute tap fees is 

consistent with past Commission practice. 

With respect to the amount of accumulated depreciation that is to be used, 

witness Hering testified that he calculated the depreciation for each year 

after adding any additions and subtracting the appropriate level of tap fees, 

based on the customers at the end of each year. Witness O'Brien testified that 

he used $56,915, which was the accumulated depreciation booked for a 11 the 

assets of Zemosa. The Commission has al ready agreed with witness Hering' s 

approach to tap fees, and consequently agrees with his calculation of 

accumulated depreciation for Zemosa Acres . 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that the weight of the 

evidence supports exclusion of $24,136 of the $45,000 purchase price from rate 

base, less the 1989 amortization, and so concludes . 

Genoa 

The Company and the Public Staff disagreed on the level of certain items 

used to determine the net original cost of the Genoa system at the time it was 

acquired by CWS. Public Staff witness Hering testified that his adjustment 

reflected the level of plant, accumulated depreciation and plant acquisition 

adjustment from Genoa's last rate case (Docket No. W-312, Sub 6) brought 

forward to the time of acquisition. To bring these items forward to the time 

of the acquisition by CWS, witness Hering used a 10% depreciation rate. In 

contrast, CWS brought these items forward by using a 2% depreciation rate. 

The Public Staff used the 10% rate to depreciate the Genoa utility plant 

because that was the rate last approved by the Commission for Genoa. CWS used 

the 2% rate because that is CWS's composite rate. In rebuttal, CWS witness 

O'Brien stated that the 10% rate applied only to Genoa's pumping equipment,and 

since CWS acquired the entire system and not just pumping equipment, it would 

be more approprite to use a 2% depreciation rate. However, on 

cross-examination, he agreed that 10% depreciation on pumping equipment only 

resulted in a $2,000 depreciation expense in Genoa's last rate case and that 

there was an additional $4,000 depreciation expense included in that rate case. 

Witness O'Brien could not say whether the additional $4,000 in depreciation 

expense related to a 10% rate for nonpumping equipment or not. 

The Commission has several concerns about using the 2% depreciation rate 

for the Genoa system prior to June 1987, when it was acquired by CWS. The 

first concern is that 10% was found to be a reasonable depreciation rate in the 

prior docket. This rate was, therefore, a component of the rates that the 

customers of this system were paying. It would be unfair to the customers !o 

go back now and reduce the level of accumulated depreciation that has been pa:d 

in through rates. The other concern is that CWS proposes to apply the: r 

approved depreciation rate for a period of time when the utility plant 111 

400 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

question was owned by a different · · 
depreciation rate . utility with a different approved 

The Cammi ss ion has analyzed b th . . 
previously mentioned finds the ~0% pos1t1ons and, because of the concerns 

calculating the net driginal cost at ther~te to be _r~a~onable _for use in 

a net original cost of $116 942 all bl . me of acqu1s1t1on. This results in 
, owa e 1n rate base, calculated as follows: 

Plant 
Accumulated Depreciation 
Plant Acquisition Adjustment 
Contributions 

$ 354,392 
(40,473) 
(21,027) 

(175,950) 

Net Original Cost 
$ 116 942 

Based on the foregoing th c · · 
purchase price of the Genoa' s s~em ommiss1on concludes that the $150,000 

adjustment of $7,697, less the 19f9 amor~~oul~ be reduced by an acquisition 

d~preci~tion should also be adjusted b ~;~,~~i°f $186. F_urther, acc~mu)ated 

d1scuss1on under the Accumulated Deprec,.Yt_ • ~s noted _in the Commission's 
a ion section of this Order. 

The remaining difference between th t· · 
system. As the Commission has concluded ~/fr ;e~ i:h duBe to _the Beatties Ford 

this case, no further discussion is warranted~c u e e eatt,es Ford system in 

The parties 
includes $97,695. 
of $3,166 relates 
at $100,861. 

Customer Deposits 

differ o~ the level of customer deposits. The Company 

The Public St~ff includes $100,861. Because the difference 

solely to Beatt,es Ford, the Commission establishes the level 

Contributions in Aid of Construction 

The Company calculates contributions in · 
$17,180,633; the Public Staff $l7 798 850 . . aid of construction as 

from the Beatties Ford differ~nce' of $J;~s5i;fferen~e of $618,217 results 

ca lcul at ion of the Wo 1f Laure 1 manag t f , . , a di sag_reemen_t over the 

$3,450, and a ad·ustment b e~en ees wh:ch results in a difference of 

for the Carronbri~ge Subdiv~st~~- Public Staff to include $79,170 in tap-on fees 

been ~he. difference regarding the inclusion of Beatties Ford has previously 
ecided and, therefore, no further discussi·on 1·s warranted for this item. 

Public Staff witness Lee' 1 1 t· 
upon the assumption that th s ca cu i2 ion of the m~nage~ent fees is based 

Subdivision since the ere w~re new connections ,n the Wolf Laurel 

is based on the . Company acquired the system. The Company's ca lcul at ion 

Wenz testified t:a~em~ f:hotuhgaht [ter! were ~9 new _conn_ect ions. Company witness 

been 52 new connectio . f e ompany s application stated that there had 

concludes that th C ns, in act, there had been only 29. The Commission 

number of new e . ompan)'. has presented uncontradi cted evidence that the 
connections listed on the 1· t· - . 

correct number of ne . . app 1 ca 1 on is 1 ncorrect and that the 
w connect 1 ons 1 s 29. The Commission cone 1 udes that in 

401 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22
WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

. . . . of construction' the correct numbe: of new calculating contributions in a!d. . hould be used rather than the in1:or~ect connections in Wolf Laurel Subd_1v1s1on s b the Publ i c Staff . The Comm1ss1on, th ppl ication rel 1ed upon Y . number on e a C , s position regarding this 1 tern. therefore, adopts the ompany 
. . t. have been adjusted by the Public Contributions in a1 d ?f co~struc ~~n aid during the test year by Belk Staff to include $79,170 in tapf o;ar~~nbrfdge Subdivision. Belk Investments Investments to CWS f~r Phase I o ct to the Beatties Ford sewage treatment paid these tap fees ! n ord_er to conne l d that these tap-fees should be pl ant. The Commission f i nds and cone u es 

considered as CIAC. 
. Commission concludes that the proper level of Based on the foregoing, the. f in this proceeding is $17,795,400. contributions in aid of construction or use 

Deferred Taxes 

f d t es The Company calculates The parties differ on the l~vel of de erre axth~ level at $852,599. The 
the level as $818,928 . The Public ~taffd~:!c~!:~:~t over the Beatties Ford difference arises from the _pa~t,eshas co~cluded to include this item, the adjustment . Beca~se the Comm1ss1;n 1 1 of deferred taxes to be $852,599. Commission determines the correc eve 

Working Capital Allowance 

. f the level of working capital The Company and Public Staff ct,_ f :;e o;ub l i c Staff adds $394 '234 for a 
a 11 owance. The Company ~~~s ~~i~~~:~~e arises from the parties di sagreem~nt difference of $12,347. . ,s l ductions and the exclusion of Beatt1~s over the level of operating rev~nu~ f~ t Beatties Ford should be included in Ford. The Commission ha~ determine ~usions for Finding of Fact No. 8. As this proceeding under Ev1 ~enc~/_nd O~~~~ the Cammi ssi on has es tab 1 i s~ed t~e discussed elsewhere herein is , deductions to be included ,n this appropriate l eve 1 of operfat i ng . reve~~= Commission concludes that the proper roceeding. Based on the orego1nQ, 
~evel of working capital allowance is $425,333. 

Deferred Charges 

. f $242 862 relates to the unamortized balance in The remaining difference o , . 1 . the deferred account and is shown in the following tab e. 

Item 
Beatties Ford allocation 
Tank painting costs 
Relocation costs 
Misc . deferred charges 
Rate case costs 
Hugo costs 

Total 

m4) 
149,433 

13,542 
136,093 
228,730 
63,016 

$586.140 

402 

Public Staff 
$ -o-
123,509 

8,699 
11,676 

147,232 
52,162 

$343.278 

Difference 
$ 4,674 

(25,924) 
(4,843) 

(124,417) 
(81,498) 
(10,854} 

§(242.8621 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

The first difference relates to Beatties Ford. The Commission finds that the difference related to Beatties Ford's inclusion to be appropriate based on the discussion elsewhere herein . 

The second difference concerns the different starting points utilized by the Public Staff and the Company related to the amortization process for tank painting and relocation fees. Witness Wenz presented testimony stating that different amortization methods applied by the Company and the Public Staff cause variances. He further stated that the Company's amortization methodology assumes that costs are incurred evenly throughout the year for tank paint i ng and relocation costs. Thus, the Company utilizes the half year depreciation methodology , which is consistent wi t h the depreciation of an asset . 

Methods utilized by the Commission to reflect the amortization of deferred charges for the year in which costs were incurred have been handled differently in various cases. For example , in Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company, Docket No . P-55, Sub 926, the Commission approved the amortization methodology proposed by Southern Bell. This methodology allowed for the amortization of one-third of the Hugo costs, an ent i re year for the year in which costs were incurred. The remaining amortization portion was deferred over two remaining years. 

The Commission understands that if costs f or an entire year are reflected i n operating expenses, then accordingly, an ent i re year of the unamortized deferred portion shou l d also be reduced from the remaining rate base. The Commi ssion realizes that this methodology was not contested by the Company in its l ast general rate case, Docket No. W-354 , Sub 69. Therefore, the Commission is unaware of any reason for any i neons i stency related to the methodology utilized in the last proceeding . Therefore, the Commission agrees with the Public Staff's amortization methodology and finds the appropriate levels of deferred charges for tank painting and relocation costs are $123,509 and $8,699, respectively. 

The variance between the Company and the Public Staff for mi see 11 aneous defer r ed charges is a result of the Company ' s inclusion of water testing fees of $142,600 amortized over a five-year period. The Company inc l uded in deferred charges an amount of $Il4,080 for water testing fees and an amortized expense of $28,520. In this adjustment the Company utilized a whole year for both the expense and the unamortized rate base portion of $114,080 as shown as Wenz Rebuttal Exhibit #2. The Company utilized the same methodology as the Public Staff. 

Witness Wenz al so discussed the fact that neither the Company nor the Pub l ic Staff had originally included the unamortized portion of the VOC tests in rate base. The Public Staff treated the cost of these tests the same as regular testing fees. Witness Demaree stated that most of the costs related to VOC testing will not be incurred until sometime in 1991. Witness Lee also allowed for VOC testing expenses in this proceeding. In addition, the Commission notes that this water testing cost should not be included in deferred charges at all. These are regular tests and should not be allowed to be included in deferred charges. Witness Lee has al ready made a 11 owances in the Public Staff's calculation of recommended testing fees for all subdivisions. The Commission also notes that an $8,325 expense was incurred by 

403 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22
WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

the Company for water testing. Of this amount, $5,550 was included in deferred 

charges by the Company. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that water testing and VOC 

testing should not be included in deferred charges as an addition to rate base. 

Therefore, rate base should be reduced by a total of $119,630 for voe testing. 

Another area of difference between the parties concerns the tank painting 

of a sewer treatment plant. The Company reflects that this charge occurred in 

1989 whereas the Public Staff reflects that it occurred in 1987. Neither party 

offered any testimony concerning this matter . The Commission has no reason to 

believe that the ti me that this occurred is other than that shown on the 

Company ' s exhibit, and, therefore, the Commission concurs with t_he Company. 

Accordingly, the Commission concludes that the proper level of miscellaneous 

deferred charges to include in rate base is $14,842. 

Regulatory Costs 

The next difference between the parties with respect to deferred charges 

relates to regulatory costs. The Company advocates inclusion of _$228,730 as 

regulatory costs, and the Public Staff adv?cates_$147,232 fo~ a difference of 

$81,498. The differences between the part 1 es ar, se from a disagreement as to 

when the amortization should begin, differences as to the total amount of costs 

recoverable with respect to several of the cases, the amortization period over 

which the costs should be recovered, and the classification of certain costs. 

The parties differ over the treatment of the costs for the Company's last 

general rate case, Docket No. W-354, Sub 69 .. Th~ Company ~udgeted $~02,~92 as 

rate case expense in that case, and the Commission authorized am?rtization of 

that amount over a three-year period. The Company has now determined that the 

actua 1 rate case expense in that case was 127,847 and seeks to increase t~e 

authorized amortization associated with the Sub 69 rate case costs. Pub 11 c 

Staff witness Haywood asserted that an allowance for additional expenses 

related to a prior rate case would constitute retroactive ratemaking. 

In this regard, the Commission agrees with the Pub_lic Staff that it would 

be improper to go back in time and al low these additional regulatory costs. 

The Commission has already authorized recovery of a level of rate case expenses 

associated with the Sub 69 rate case that was believed, based on the evidence 

at the time, to be a fair and representative level. Just because the rat~ case 

costs turned out to be higher than the Commission found to be reasonable is not 

sufficient reaso n to undermine the finding of reasonableness in the earlier 

proceeding. If the Commission were to true-up p~st expenses to ~uarantee 

utilities exact recovery, the past procedure of setting rates ~ro~pe~t,vel~ '.or 

a representative level of expenses would be negated . The Commissions decision 

on this item is consistent with the treatment of additional Sub 39 rate case 

costs in the last general rate case proceeding. 

The parties likewise differ over the beginning point of the amortization 

of the rate case costs for Sub 69 and the period over which these costs should 

be recovered. The Public Staff begins amortization on January l, 1987, the 

beginning of the test year, and advocates amortization over three_ years. The 

Company advocates amortization beginning in February 1989, the time that the 

404 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

rates approved went into effect, and argues that the amortization period should 

be two years. 

!he . Commis~ion agrees with the Company on the beginning of the 

amortization period .. '.o assume amortization of the rate case expense begins on 

January 1, 1987, el 1m1nates any poss i bi 1 i ty that a large percentage of the 

costs can ~e recovered. The Commission addressed this issue in its order in 

the C~mpany s last rate case and determined that amortization should begin at 

!he dt,m_e _the. rate~ are approved to go into effect. The Commission reaffirms 

its ec, sion 1n this case. 

. Public Staff wi ~ness Haywood tes_t ifi ed that a three-year amortization 

per! o~ has been prev1 _ous ly accepted in rate proceedings for this Company 

Additionally! the Pub l 1 c Staff noted that if the Company comes in for anothe~ 

'.ate proc~eding ~efore that time period has elapsed, then the recovery of costs 

i~curred is real12ed_ through the unamortized balance in the deferred account. 

Sir'.~e the Co!"pany will not be ~armed by utilizing a three-year amortization 

peii?d,_ and in order to be consistent with past decisions on this matter the 

Commission c_oncludes that a three-year amortization period is appropriate in 

this proceeding. 

Based on t~e foregoing, the Commission concludes that the appropriate 

level of unamortized costs for Sub 69 to be included in this case is $37 923 

and the level of rate case amortization expense for Sub 69 is $18,961. ' ' 

. Another item of _d~fference was the appeal costs for Sub 69. Public Staff 

witness Haywood test i f:
1
ed that while the $57,650 for the Company's appeal of 

Sub 69 appeared to be an extremely large fee for an appea 1 11 she accepted the 

a~ount due to 1 ack of compara·t i ve data. However, after she' testified Company 

witn~ss Wenz was asked _about a late-filed exhibit showing invoices for legal 

services from the law firm of Hunton & Williams to CWS. Witness Wenz admitted 

that he had taken two of the invoices for December 1988 and January 1989 and 

a 11 o~at~d 125% of the invoice costs to the Sub 69 appea 1, even though the 

Commissions order for Sub 69 was not issued until February 1989. 

The Commission finds that the allocation of $10,777 to appeal costs on the 

Decembe; 1988 and January 1989 invoices is a result of misallocation on the 

Company s part. Based on the dates on the invoices , the 25% of the invo ices in 

question really relate to Sub 69 rate case expense not appeal expense The 

pro~er 1 eve 1 of legal_ C?s ts . incurred for the Sub 69 'rate case has a 1 ready been 

decided by the Comm, ss ion in the Sub 69 Final Order, as spoken to above. 

Therefore, the amount of legal expense misallocated by CWS to the Sub 69 appeal 

shou)d . be deducted from unamortized deferred charges. Therefore the 

~ommission concludes that_ the proper level of unamortized Sub 69 appeal' costs 

~!v:i37,498, af~er ~educting one_ year's amortization expense of $9,375. This 

of amortization expense 1s based on a five year amortization period. 

char The . next difference between the parties with respect to the deferred 

N g~s involves the r_ecovery of the cos ts incurred by the Company in Docket 

0 ~· ~ lOO, Su~ 11~. With_ these costs, the issue again is the beginning point 

sh lde am?rtizat,on period . The Public Staff advocates that amortization 

sh~~ld ~=g!n on January 1, 1987. The Co~pany indicates that amortization 

chan d fg,n ~n ~ebruary 7, 1989, at the time the Company's rates were first 

ge a ter it incurred the costs in this docket. 

405 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22WATER ANO SEWER - RATES 

Consistent with its ruling on the Sub 69 costs, the Commission again 
reaffirms its position that amortization of these regulatory expenses should 
begin on the date that the Company's rates are first altered so as to begin to 
recognize recovery of these costs. Any other procedure results in an inability 
of the Company ever to recover the full amount of these costs. The 
amortization period approved for recovery of these costs in Sub 69 was five 
years. Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the appropriate 
level of unamortized costs related to M-100, Sub 113 is $9,071, and that the 
appropriate level of related amortization expense is $2,474. 

The parties differ as to the amount of the cost to be recovered for this 
case, Docket No. W-354, Sub 81. The Company has updated the final estimate to 
$243 ,791. 20 from its original estimate of $138,258.26. Although the Public 
Staff was critical of the level of the original estimate, no adjustment was 
made to said level. The Public Staff did not accept the Company's updated 
estimate. 

The following is a chart summarizing both the initial and revised estimate 
the Company made to calculate the regulatory expense for this docket: 

Sub 81 
WaterTemces Personnel 
Legal Fees 
Customer Notices 
Travel 
Outside Witnesses 
Audit and Filing Fee 
Other 

Total 

Final Estimate 
$ 74,972.00 
100,000.00 
26,782.67 
16,956.27 
20,700.00 
4,139.26 

241. 00 

$243.791.20 

Initial Estimate 
$ 39,119.00 

60,000.00 
20,000.00 
15,000 .00 

-o-
4,139.26 

-0-

$138 258. 26 

The updated estimates for customer notices, travel, and audit and filing 
fees total $47,878. These are expenses over which the Company has almost no 
control. The Commission concludes that these expenses should be recovered from 
the Company's customers. 

The Public Staff expressed concern with the high level of the Company's 
rate case legal expenses. A late filed exhibit filed in response to Commission 
inquiry at the hearing shows that the bulk of these costs were estimated at the 
time of the hearing. Hence, like all estimates, the Company's projected legal 
costs are subject to the risk that the estimate may be too high or low. The 
Commission is concerned with the level of the proposed legal expenses, and the 
lack of evidence to support said costs. After a careful review of this matter, 
the Commission concludes that $50,914 is the appropriate level of legal 
expenses to be recovered from customers for the current proceeding. T~e 
Commission notes that this level is substantially greater than that allowed 1n 
the Company's last general rate case. This increased amount is f_oun_d to. be 
appropriate in recognition of the complexity of this case. The Com~iss~on will 
continue to monitor these costs in future general rate cases. Likewise, the 
Commission is concerned with the revised estimate of water service personnel 
costs. The Company's updated estimate increases the projected level of this 
item by nearly 92%. The record simply does not justify this increased level of 
costs. Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the proper level 

406 

WATER ANO SEWER - RATES 

of ~a~e'. services personnel costs to be included in this proceeding is $39,119, 
as initially projected by the Company. 

. The ~ub l i c Staff excluded the Company's rate case costs associated with 
outside witnesses . Gen~ra)ly, ~he Public Staff asserts that these costs were 
~nnecessary. The _Commi_ssion disagrees. The outside witnesses testified on 
important matter_s i_n this case, and provided added expertise to the Company I s 
case. !he Commission concludes that these costs should be recovered in this 
proceeding. 

The Company has provided no support for the $241 of other costs and 
therefore these c_osts must be rejected. Therefore, the Commission concludes 
that the appropriate l ~ve l. of costs to be recovered for this rate case is 
$15~,61~. Annual amortization of_ this amount based on a 3 year amortization 
period is J52, 870 and the unamortized ba 1 ance to be inc luded ; n the Company, 

5 
rate base is $105,741. 

Hugo Costs 

. The next difference between the p~rties wi~h respect to deferred charges 
involves the. amount that sh_ould be included in rate base representing the 
deferred portion of the _cost incurred by the Company in restoring service after 
damages caused ?Y Hurricane Hugo. The Company has included $63 016 for Hugo 
costs; the Publi 7 Staf'. $52,162, for a difference of $10,854. Th~ differences 
between the parties a~ise be~ause the Company seeks to include as a portion of 
the Hugo costs _o~ertime paid_ to supervisors and the pay to employees from 
out-?f-state affiliated companies. Also, the inclusion of Beatties Ford by the 
Public Staff results in a different level of Hugo costs. 

The Public Staff seeks to disal low $5 558 for the North Carolina 
supervisory overtime, $5,500 for out-of-state s~pervisory overtime, and $5,126 
for out-of-state regular pay, for a total of $16,184. 

_With respect to the overtime paid to North Carolina supervisory employees 
Public Staf~ witness_Haywood states that, based on Company policy, supervisor~ 
are ~ot paid overtime, and therefore, the Public Staff feels that North 
Carolina ratepayers should not have to pay rates which reflect decisions made 
by managemen_t that go against company po 1 i ci es. Witness Haywood states that 
these overtime payments are really bonuses that should be paid by the 
stockholders. She states that Company employees are normally given time off as 
a compensation for overtime. 

Witness Wenz for the Company testified in rebuttal that although the 
Company does not generally pay overtime, the Company felt compelled to make 
~uc\ payments in this case because of the tremendous effort put forth by a 11 
m!~e s of personne 1 in th~ after~ath of _Hugo. He stated that an exception was 
C e to, the normal overtime pol icy. Witness Wenz testified that all of the 
s~m~an~ s employees performed over and above any reasonable expectations. One 
te~t~v!sor logged. 146_ overtime hours in a 10 day period. Witness Wenz 
ex tfiedd that this is an extraordinary amount of time and would not be 

pee e under any normal circumstances. 

The C · · 
North C o~mission h~s analyzed the issue with respect to the overtime pay for 

arolina supervisors. The Commission agrees with the Company that this 

407 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

overtime payment is an appropriate increment to be included in the cost of the 
Hugo expense . The Public Staff does not question the necessity of the work 
performed. Obviously, the customers benefited substantially from the 
willingness of the Company's employees to work nearly around the clock to 
restore service and to assist customers in recovering from the emergency. The 
Commission finds no fault with the Company in deviating from its customary 
policy in paying overtime to supervisors in order to restore service in an 
emergency. The Commission commends the Company's supervisory emp 1 oyees for 
their response in this emergency. This Commission deems that it would be 
sending an inappropriate signal to the Company if it chose to disallow the 
overtime paid to the employees in meeting this emergency. 

With respect to the adjustment to remove the cost of labor brought in from 
out-of-state, Public Staff witness Haywood argues that the salaries of these 
employees are included in rates paid by ratepayers in other states. She argues 
that Carolina Water Service should not be allowed also to include in rates 
established for North Carolina ratepayers any pay for these employees. 

In rebut ta 1, Company witness Wenz stated that these emp 1 oyees came from 
Louisiana, Illinois, Mississippi, Virginia, South Carolina and Maryland to 
assist in restoring service to the Charlotte area customers. Witness Wenz 
stated that to the extent that these emp 1 oyees were not in their home states 
providing service in those jurisdictions, the ratepayers in those other states 
should be reimbursed. The record a 1 so shows that North Carolina employees 

contributed to the clean up effort in other states. 

Since the Hugo clean up costs were incurred subsequent to the end of the 
test period, an adjustment would need to be made to reduce the cost of service 
by the regular pay of North Carolina employees performing clean up servir~~ 1n 
other states. This adjustment was not made by the Company, only the opposite 
one including in the cost of service out-of-state regular pay devoted to clean 
up operations in North Carolina. This inconsistency compels the Commission to 
accept the Public Staff's position on this matter regarding out-of-state 

regular pay. 

The Commission agrees with the Company to include the out-of-state 

overtime pay. There is no evidence in the record that these charges have been 
recovered from other jurisdictions or that overtime pay is normally built into 
rates in these other jurisdictions . 

Based on the foregoing, and the Commission ' s decision to include Beatties 
Ford as spoken to elsewhere, the Commission concludes that the amount of 

unamortized deferred charges re 1 ated to Hugo cos ts is 67,226. The annual 
amortization of Hugo costs, over a six year amortization period, is $13,445. 
Additionally, the Commission's total deferred charges for all the items 

discussed above is $4D4,5D9. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT ND. 47 

The parties differ on the level of revenues. The Company calculates total 

net revenues of $5,076,520; the Public Staff calculates total net revenues of 
$5,298,878. The Company calculates service revenues of $5 ,032, 65~, 
miscellaneous revenues of $124,886 and uncollectables of $81,025. The Public 
Staff calculates service revenues of $5,252,739, mi see 11 aneous re venues of 

408 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

$129,613 and uncol lectables of $83,474. The differences between t · 
result trom the difference on the treatment of the Beatti he parties 

Comm1ss1on has concluded that Beatties Ford should be inclu~!d:or1h!~!}~~~ ;~e 
total net revenues under present rates for use in this case are $5,298; 8?8~ 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NOS. 48 - 55 

Th~ ~vidence for Findings of Fact Nos . 48 - 55 · f 
d h b t f c is ound in the testimony 

a~ ex 1 1 5 0 ompany witnesses Wenz, O' Brien and Demaree and Public Staff 
witnesses Lee, Haywood and Hering. 

The Compa_ny contends that a reasonable level of intrasta~e O eratin 
revenue deductions after accounting pro forma end of · d d·. P _g 
$4 588 949 The p bl" St ff' ' , perio a Justments 1s 
of' $4,516.803 ~h 1c ~ s te~timony supports operating revenue deductions 

, , · ere 1 s a d1 fference of $72 146 between the t 
recommended by the Company and the Public Staff. ' amoun s 

M~ny of the differences in the accounts compr, s mg operating revenue 
~ed~~~1onsF redsult from _the p_arties' disagreement over the inclusion of the 
ea 1es or system 1n this case As discussed · th E ·d 

Concl~sions for Finding of Fact No. 8: the Commission h~s° det:rmi:~d e~~=t ~gd 
Beatt1es Ford syste~ should be included for the purposes of this case A e 

;~~~
1
\•heal~ui{i;h~/~~~ere_nc~s r_egarding operati~g revenue deductions re.sult~n; 

fav or of the Publi/ st:ffmc /:1ot of_ t~e Beatt1es Ford system are decided in 
. • e omm1ss1on, therefore, need only address those 

ope rat mg revenue deduct i_on di (ferences that remain between the Company and the 
Public. Staff afte_r cons1derat1on of the Beat ties Ford issue. The chart below 

d
sumdmatr~ zes tbhef d1 f_ferences between the parties regarding operating revenue 
e uc ions, e ore income taxes. 

Difference 
Between 

Public Staff Pub 1 i c Staff 
Company and 
Public Staff 

(With (Without (Without 

Item 
Beatties Beatties Beatties 

Ford) Ford) Company Ford) 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 

1) Operations 
Salaries and 
Wages $931,967 $ 918,467 $1,053,772 $135,305 

2) Purchased 
Power 633,360 614,643 614,475 (168) 

3) Purchased 
Water 52,080 52,080 52,058 (22) 

4) Maintenance 
and Repair 583,894 554,498 584,264 29,766 

409 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22
WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Public Staff Public Staff 
(With (Without 

Beatties Beatties 

Item Ford) Ford) Company 

5) Maintenance 
Testing 99,185 94,888 99,578 

6) Chemicals 92,795 89,179 89,211 

7) Transportation 
Expense 136,064 130,270 140,897 

8) Operating 
Expense 
Charged to 
Plant (252,141) (250,012) (263,421) 

9) Outside 
Services -
Other 140,775 135,124 135,174 

10) Water Services 
Charges-O&M 122,394 117,481 117,525 

GENERAL EXPENSES 

11) Salaries 201,018 194,038 194,038 

12) Office Supplies 
& Other Office 
Expenses 111,716 107,232 112,205 

13) Regulatory 
Commission 
Expense $ 63,623 $ 62,468 $ 194,140 

14) Uncollectible 
Accounts -o- -0- -o-

15) Pension & 
Other Employee 
Benefits 262,564 258,682 281,132 

16) Rent 91,272 87 ,916 87,997 

17) Insurance 7,771 179,111 179,195 

18) Office 
Utilities 123,259 118,311 122,740 

410 

Difference 
Between 

Company and 
Public Staff 
(Without 
Beatties 

Ford) 

4,690 

32 

10,627 

(13,409) 

50 

44 

-0-

4,973 

$131,672 

-o-

22,450 

81 

84 

4,429 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Difference 
Between 

Company and 
Public Staff Public Staff Public Staff 

(With (Without (Without 
Beatties Beatties Beatties 

Item ford) Ford) Company Ford) 

19) Meter 
Reading 1,960 1,906 1,985 79 

20) Misc. 53,635 50,820 50,872 52 

21) Water Services 
Charges - GA 122,394 117,481 117,525 44 

22) Other Operating 
Expenses (10,352) (10,352) (2,561) 7,791 

23) Interest 
on Customer 
Deposits 6,495 6,234 6,234 -0-

24) Depreciation -
net 304,151 300,695 449,151 148,456 

25) Taxes - Other 
than Income 388,158 374,784 390,262 15,478 

Operations Salaries 

The first expense item upon which the parties disagree is operations 

salaries. Carolina Water Service offered testimony of witnesses O'Brien and 

Wenz to support its payroll expense request. The Public Staff offered the 

testimony of witnesses Lee and Haywood. In its filing, the Company requested 

pro forma payroll expense of $1,082,960. This expense level was obtained by 

annualizing actual September 15, 1989 payroll. The Public Staff's pro forma 

payroll level was $931,967, including Beatties Ford, and $918,467 excluding 

Beatties Ford. In its final position, the Company included an end of period 

level of operator salaries of $1,053,772. 

The Public Staff, during the course of discovery, obtained an 

organizational chart from the Company used within the operations area to permit 

~isua lization of the management structure. The Public Staff was unable to 

identify more than 43 manager/operators from the organizational chart dated as 

of December 12, 1989. Public Staff witness Lee stated that the 49 

m~nager/operators at September 14, 1989, had decreased to 4J in January 1990. 

Witness Lee stated that the 43 compared to 42 operators employed in September 

1988. Witness Lee stated that Caro 1 i na Water Service had added only four 

systems since September 1988, had a low system per operator ratio and that 43 

operators should be sufficient to service the Company's systems. 

411 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Company witness Wenz addressed the Public Staff payro 11 adjustment on 
rebuttal. Witness Wenz stated that the payroll e~pense level sh?uld be 
$l 053 772 Witness Wenz testified that the chart relied upon ~Y Publ1~ Staff 
witnes; Le~ was not prepared to show the level of payroll and fa~led to 1nc~ude 
all the operators who were on the payroll . Also, the chart omitt~d opera ors 
who had left the Company but whose positions had not yet been f111 ed by the 
time the chart was prepared. 

The Commission has analyzed the evidence presented by the parties ?n ~he 
issues relating to the proforma payroll expense for oper~tors. The _Comm1ss1on 
determines that the level requested by the Company 1s appropriate. T~e 
commission cannot accept the adjustments advocated by the ~ubli~ Staff . . It 1s 
a arent that the Public Staff has relied upon inappropriate information _to 
d~termine the level of field employees at December 12 , 1989 . The chart gm1~~ 
em loyees who actually were on the payroll at December 12, 1989. av1 
Hetteri ch left the Company on November 27 ,_ 1989, pr:i or to the date thi ch~q 
was repared His replacement, Kevin Mullineaux , did not start to wor_ un ! 
J p 3 1990 after the chart was prepared . Reliance upon the chart 1n ~his 
i~~~!~{e ~mits the enti r e salary for a position tha~ has existed_ for some time, 
and wi 11 continue to exist whi 1 e the rates establ 1 shed here wi 11 be charged, 
simply because the position was vacant on the date the chart was prepared. 

The December 12, 1989 , organi zat i ona l chart re 1 i ed_ upon. by the Public 
Staff includes two employees, Ned Worsta l l and Charles G1 l_lesp1~ , w~o are not 

erators at all as the Public Staff assumed. Mr . G1llesp1e 1s genera l 
~pborer who paints cuts grass and performs general maintenance. Mr. Wor~tall 
i! a fu'll time met~r reader. The chart contains ~hree operators whose primary 
res onsibilities involve operations in South Carolin~ and_Tennessee . . The ch~rt 
wasp not prepared to compute payroll expense and provides inadequate 1nformat1on 
upon which to determine the level of employees even at the _date the chart was 
reared much less for a representative level of end-of-per i od employees . The 

~ub~ i c s'taff made no effort to determine why the l eve 1 of emp 1 oyees on the 
chart differed from the level relied upon by the Company at September 15, 1989 . 

Q. 

A. 

Well is it your view that there are fewer employees, adding 
them' a 11 together, 1 et' s set aside the m~na9ement, 1 ~t' s take 
the operators and the part-time people, 1s 1t your vie~ after 
analyzing the data that the Company has fewer people on line all 
to 1 d, top to bot tom, aside from the management fol ks, January, 
1990, that existed end of June, 1989? 

I can only address the operators that were presented to me. 
(Tr. Vol. XVIII, p. 9.) 

The Commission determines that there is no basis to find that the 
Se tember 15 1989 1 eve 1 of employees is excessive. No employee has b~~n 
id~ntified ~ho is' not needed. The Publ_ic Staf! has_ failed to suppoe:t t~a~ 
position that the Company can or does prov, de s~rv1 ce w1 th f_ewer emp 1 oy; re 
were on the payro 11 at September 15, 1989. W1 th the grow, ng ?em~nd or 1 ~o be 
highly qua 1 i fi ed operators to meet higher standards, the C_omm1_ss 1 on wou 
sending the wrong signal by disallowing salary expense at this time. 

Another area of difference between the Company and the Public _S t a:; 
involves the payroll expense that should be allocated to outside operation 

412 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

sewage treatment plants under contract with owners of nonregulated systems . 
The Public Staff has excluded the full salary of Mr. John Cunningham who is an 
operator in the coastal region of the state. The Public Staff, likewise, has 
removed one-fourth of the salary of Joe Lawrence. The Public Staff reasons 
that Mr. Lawrence's duties are split equally between operations and supervision 
and that if the entire duties of Mr. Cunningham are devoted to the operation of 
the contract sewage treatment pl ants, then one-fourth of Mr. Lawrence's salary 
should be allocated to operation of the contract sewage treatment plants also. 
One basis for the Public Staff's adjustment is that on the December 12, 1989, 
organizational chart, Mr. John Cunningham is listed under sewage contract 
treatment plant operations. Public Staff witness Lee also testified on cross 
examination that it is his belief that more than 1. 5 operators are necessary to 
operate the contract sewage treatment plants . 

Company witness Wenz addressed these adjustments on rebut ta 1. Witness 
Wenz stated that in the Company's last case , Docket No . W-354, Sub 69, based on 
a similar dispute, the Commission determined that 1.5 employees should be 
allocated to operation of the contract plants. In this case, the Company has 
allocated 100% of Jeff Pruitt's salary, benefits, payroll taxes and vehicle to 
operation of these plants. In keeping with the decision made in the last case, 
the Company has also allocated 50% of John Cunningham's salary and benefits. 
Witness Wenz stated that the December 12, 1989 organi zat i ona 1 chart was not 
prepared with the accuracy needed to compute payroll costs . The number of 
contract sewage treatment plants operated by the Company has decreased slightly 
from the last case . Witness Wenz testified that the 1. 5 employee allocation 
incorporated in the filing was appropriate. Also , because only 1.5 operat ors 
should be allocated to the plants, only 3/16 of the salary of Mr. Lawrence, the 
manager, should be a 11 ocated. The 3/16 a 11 ocat ion for the manager payro 11 
expense equals $5,625 . 

The Commission has analyzed the testimony on this issue. The Commission 
thoroughly addressed this issue in the Company's last case and ruled that only 
1. 5 field operators should be required to operate the 12 contract sewage 
treatment plants in the Pine Knoll Shores area at that time. The Commission 
notes that as of the close of the test year in this case, the number of 
contract sewage treatment plants operated by the Company had sl i ghtly 
decreased. If any change has occurred since the last case, this change would 
indicate that fewer payroll costs should be al located to operation of the 
contract sewage treatment plants, not greater . In the l ast case, the 
Commission found: 

The Cammi ss ion agrees with the Company that it is appropriate to 
allocate only 1.5 employees to the 14 noncompany owned sewage 
treatment plants in the Pine Knoll Shores area . The Company bases 
its allocation on the work actually undertaken by the employees i n 
the area and the actual time they spend on operating Company owned 
plant s and noncompany owned plants. In defending the Public Staff 
adjustment in this area, Public Staff witness Lee testified that he 
made the allocati on based on his knowledge of the amount of time it 
takes to operate certain plants and on hi s genera l knowledge of the 
duties and res pons i bi 1 it i es of the Company ' s emp 1 oyees in the Pine 
Knoll Shores area as set forth in the following question/ answer at 
the hearing: 

413 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22

Q. 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Did you make any independent analysis, Mr. Lee, of how much time 
it actually takes actual employees to operate the 14 sewer 
plants in Carteret County or thereabouts? 

A. I did not do an individual inspection or evaluation of each of 
those plants. I relied basically on my general knowledge I've 
picked up of sewer plant operations .... 

Company witness Demaree explained that due to the seasonal nature of 
load placed on the 14 plants, the size of the plants, and the actual 
experience the Company has in operating the p 1 ants, the assumptions 
relied upon by Public Staff witness Lee are inaccurate in this case. 

The Commission believes that the actual employee time as testified to 
by witness Demaree to operate these plants appears to be reasonable. 
The Commission, therefore, agrees with the Company that the 
allocation should be 1.5 employees to the noncompany owned sewage 
treatment plants in the Pine Knoll Shores area. 

N.C.U.C. Docket No. W-354, Sub. 69, Order Approving Partial Rate Increase and 
Requiring Improvements, (February 2, 1989) 79 N.C.U.C.R. 482, 519. 

There is nothing in the record in this case that indicates that the Public 
Staff adjustment is based on any more analysis or first-hand information than 
was the recommendation in the last case. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Do you have any testimony today that anything has changed with 
respect to Mr. Cunningham's duties to change him from part-time 
contract operator to full-time operator? 

I have the organizational chart that was presented by the 
Company as we requested that shows on the Exhibit 3 - on page 2 
of Exhibit 3 provided by the Company, it has on that operator -
Jeff Pruitt, contract sewer p 1 ant. It has a system number that 
is designated and corresponds with the booking entries made on 
Utilities, Inc. 's, ledger. It also has there John Cunningham, 
contract sewer plant operator and the system number that 
corresponds with entries made on Utilities, Inc., for the 
management fees. 

So that's the basis of your adjustment, that chart? 

That along with my argument last year that when you compare the 
ratio of systems for operators that the Company is claiming it 
needs in its other areas versus what it was claiming you could 
operate those systems on the coast, then I feel that my 
adjustment last year was more appropriate than wh~t ~he 
Commission allowed, and I feel that what I recommended this time 
is more appropriate than what the Company is proposing. (Tr. 
Vol. XVIII, p. 17.) 

The Commission, therefore, reaffirms the decision it entered in Dock~t No. 
W-354, Sub 69, and wil 1 a 11 ocate only one-ha 1f of the salary and benef1 ts of 

414 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Mr. John Cunningham to the contract plants. It will, likewise, allocate only 
3/16 of the salary and expenses of Joe Lawrence, Mr. Cunningham's manager to 
the contract sewage treatment plants. ' 

_ The next di!f~rence between the parties arises from the Public Staff's 
adJustment ~o eliminate the. s_alary of Clyde McCall from the test year payroll 
expense• W1 tnes~ Lee test 1 f1 ~d that Mr. McCa 11 , who was hi red on August 7, 
1989, had b_een hired as a proJect manager. According to Public Staff witness 
Lee! a _proJect manager's time is devoted primarily to projects that will be 
capita~1zed, so. that the salary should not be included in the test year 
operating and maintenance expense. 

Cof!1Pany witne~s Wen_z offered rebuttal testimony on the issue of the 
a~propr1ateness o~ i_nclud,ng Mr. McCall's salary in the test year in this case. 
Witness Wenz testified that Mr. McCall was hired to replace Mr. Lee Kiser, who 
left the _Company on May 2~, 1989. Mr. Kiser's salary was included in the last 
cas~- Witness _Wenz testified that Mr. McCall will be undertaking the same 
duties, as Mr. Kiser, the employee whose position he took. A percentage of Mr. 
McCall ~ salary has been capitalized for test year purposes. This is 
accomplished by a pro forma adjustment to the "operating expenses charged to 
plant" expense category. 

After ~xamining the testimony on this issue, the Commission determines 
that the adJustmen~s proposed by the Public Staff to eliminate Mr. McCall's 
salary from operation and maintenance expense should be denied. There is no 
testimony to co_ntra

1
dic~ the assertion advanced by the Company that Mr. McCall 

has taken Mr. Kiser s Job and will undertake the same duties. 

The Commission determines that the appropriate level of salaries and wages 
is $1,067,272, after inclusion of Beatties Ford. 

Customer Growth 

The ~ompany and the ~ublic Staff initially disagreed on the customer 
growth adJ ustment as app l 1 ed by the Company. In its fi na 1 posit ion, the 
Company accepted the methodology employed by the Public Staff for customer 
growth to chemicals and purchased power. As spoken to further below the 
Comp~ny's final _position includes customer growth to four additional acco~nts, 
repa1rs and maintenance, transportation, office supplies and other office 
expenses, and office utilities. In calculating its cost of service, the Public 
~t~ff has removed from many accounts a greater level of customer growth than 
~nit1ally_ proposed by the Company. The Commission concludes that this is 
1~appropr1ate and has made the proper adjustment. For example, this mechanical 
d1fference results in the $168 difference in purchased power. 

The diffe~ences between the Company and the Public Staff regarding 
:x~e~s~s for_ma1ntenance and repair, office supplies, transportation and office 
til~tiTs, _(items 4, 7, 12 and 18 above) result in whole or in part from the 

~arties, d1~agreeme~t. over the customer growth adjustment included in the 
~pany s final pos1t1on. The Company, in its direct case proposed to make 

; J~stments to expense items to bring the test year expense ievel to an end of 
n:~od lfevel through application of a growth adjustment based on the growth in 
. er o customers during the test year. 

415 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Witness Lee testified that maintenance and repair expenses do not vary 
directly with customer growth. He testified that transportation expense is 
related to the number of field employees rather than customers. 

In rebuttal testimony, Company witness Wenz advocated that the growth 
adjustment be limited to expense categories of power for pumping, chemicals, 
maintenance and repair, transportation expense, office supplies, and the 
telephone component of utilities expense. Witness Wenz recommended a total 
growth adjustment of $48,416. Witness Wenz testified that the Company's 
decision to advocate a growth adjustment resulted from an examination of the 
Commission's order in the last Mid South rate case, Docket No. W-720, Sub 94. 
In his rebuttal testimony, witness Wenz limited the growth adjustment to items 
that had been approved for such an adjustment in the Mid South case. Witness 
Wenz testified, "The Commission has previously recognized that maintenance and 
repair, transportation, office supplies, and telephone are variable expenses 
that increase as customers increase." Tr. Vol. XXII, p. 161. 

Company witness Wenz stated that as more customers use the system, pumps 
will wear out faster, more sludge will be hauled, more customer service time is 
spent on the phone, more postage and forms are consumed for bi 11 i ng, etc. 

The Commission has analyzed in detail the recommendations by the parties 
with respect to the growth adjustment. Before resolving these differences, the 
Commission deems it appropriate to discuss the theory behind making a growth 
adjustment to expenses. In establishing the rates that will be charged as a 
result of the cost of service approved in this case, the Commission will divide 
the gross level of revenues approved by the number of end of test year 
customers and end of test year consumption. By establishing rates on this 
basis, the Commission will, in effect, determine revenues as of the last month 
in the test year in order to bring the revenues to a go-forward level. 

Because the expenses used to establish the revenue requirement are 
unadjusted test year expenses, they are set at levels as of the mid-point of 
the test year, December 31, 1988. If expense 1 eve ls have been increasing 
throughout the course of the test year and are anticipated to increase at a 
similar rate during the period when the rates approved in this case will be in 
effect, failure to adjust the test year expenses will result in a mismatch 
between revenues and expenses. The failure will also build in attrition and 
accelerate regulatory lag. The purpose of a growth adjustment, therefore, is 
to bring expenses as wel 1 as revenues to a go-forward level and to match 
revenues and expenses at the same point in time. 

Public Staff witness Lee does not argue that expense levels did not 
increase during the test year or that expenses wi 11 not increase during the 
period rates approved in this case wi 11 be in effect. Rather, Public Staff 
witness Lee argues that a growth adjustment calculated by reliance on the test 
year growth in customers is imprecise because many of the expense categories do 
not vary directly with the growth in customers. 

The Commission will address witness Lee's argument. First, the Commissi?n 
notes that regardless of whether expenses vary directly with growth ~n 
customers, if expenses increase and are anticipated to continue to increase,.it 
is still appropriate to make a growth adjustment. Furthermore, the Commission 
is unpersuaded by witness Lee's logic that expenses do not increase at least at 

416 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

the rate of increase in customers. A 1 though water testing may depend on the 
number of wells as opposed to the number of customers on a system obviously as 
the _number O! customers i ncr1:as_e the more we 11 s the Company 'wi 11 need to 
provide se:vice to the additional customers. Witness Lee argues that 
transportation expense varies with the number of employees rather than with the 
number of customers. However, the more customers that the Company adds the 
more meters there are to be read. ' 

T~e ~ublic Staff cr~ss-examined Company witness Wenz on rebuttal on 
communicatio~s expense. Witness Wenz stated on redirect examination that the 
Company rel 1 es on to 11 tree numbers for customers to reach the Company's 
employees. 

1
As custo!"ers_ increase, the number of toll free calls increase and 

the Company s communication expense increases. 

The Commission is convinced that there are increases in the overall level 
of Company expenses and that it would be highly inappropriate to leave so many 
expenses at the December 31, 1988, level. 

The Commission furth~r cone l ud~s that the appropriate way to grow the 
expenses to an end of period lev~l is through the customer growth adjustment. 
However the customer growth adJustment should be adjusted to reflect the 
methodology proposed by the. Pub 1 i c Staff . and accepted by the Company for the 
accounts grown b,: the Pub 11 c Sta_ff. This method gives proper weighting to 
systems added during the test period. Based on the foregoing, the Commission 
co~cludes that . the pr~per c~s!omer growth adjustment for repairs and 
maintenance, office supplies, utilities, and transportation is $35,221. 

Office Supplies and Utilities 

The di fferen_ces betwe_en the Company and the Pub 1 i c Staff regarding the 
expe~ses for. office suppl_1e_s and office utilities have been discussed above. 
Consistent with these decisions, the Commission finds that $115 871 should be 
al)o~e? for office supplies and $126,962 should be allowed for office 
utilities. 

Maintenance and Repair 

The parties disagree on the level of maintenance and repair expense. The 
Company asserts that the proper level of this expense is $584,264. The Public 
S!aff, on the other hand, contends that, setting aside the Beatties Ford 
difference, only. $554,498 should be included for maintenance and repair 
ex~ense. The differences between the parties regarding the level of 
maintenance and repair expense primarily stem from the Public Staff's removal 
of $2?,801 related to the Company's growth adjustment and the disallowance of 
certain Hugo expenses discussed earlier. 

. As discussed above, the Commission has determined that repair and 
7~1~tenan~e expense should _be increased by the growth adjustment. Similarly, 
ado~= E~idence .a~d Co~clus1ons for Findings of Fact Nos. 10-46, the Commission 
thep Cd 1~s pos1t1on 1n regards to Hugo costs. Based on the above decisions, 
mai t ommission conc~udes that the appropriate level of end of period 
inc~ued~ance an~ repair expenses is $608,367, which includes the effects of 

ing Beatt1es Ford. 

417 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22
WATER ANO SEWER - RATES 

Transportation 

The parties disagree over the appropriate level of transportation expense. 

The Company states that $140,897 should_be alJowed as tra~sportatio~ expense, 

and the Public Staff contends that, setting aside the Beatt1es Ford d1fference, 

only $130,270 should be included in rates as transportation expense. The 

Public Staff reached its $130,270 figure by taking the Company's pro forma 

application transportation expense of $144,896 and dividing it by the number of 

operators as of June 30, 1988 (35) to get an average cost per operator of 

$4,140. The Public Staff then deducted the average cost of #1 contract sewer 

plant operator ($4,140), the average cost of #2 contract sewer plant operator 

($4,140). The Public Staff also removed the Company's customer growth 

adjustment to transportation, as discussed above. 

The Company calculated the transportation expense by dividing the per book 

test year expense ($138,602) by the number of vehicles owned (51) to get the 

average cost per vehicle ($2,718). The Company then subtracted the average 

cost for #1 contract sewer operator ($2,718), 50 percent of the average cost 

for sewer operator #2 ($1 359), and added customer growth ($6,372) to the test 

year expense ($138,602) to get a total pro forma transportation expense of 

$140,897. 

The Commission has carefully examined the calculations and arguments of 

both the Company and the Public Staff. Consistent with its deci~ion above, the 

Commission cone ludes that transportation expense should be adJusted for 1. 5 

operators, as proposed by the Company. However, this adjustment to 

transportation expense for the 1.5 operators should be calculated based on the 

methodology proposed by the Public Staff. This methodology ~as accepted by the 

Commission in the Company's last general rate case. As d1scusse~ above, the 

Commission has determined that transportation expense should be increased by 

the customer growth adjustment found to be reasonable herein above. '.he 

Commission, therefore, concludes that the proper level of transportation 

expense is $143,273. 

Maintenance Testing 

The next expense item about which the parties disagree is the mai~tenance 

testing expense. The Company has calculated that $99,578 should be included 

for maintenance testing, whereas the Public Staff recommends allowance of 

$94,888 without Beatties Ford for this expense item. The discrepancy betwe~n 

the final maintenance testing figures of the parties results from their 

differences regarding Beatties Ford and calculation of water testing fees. 

The Company has calculated that $53,809 should be allocated for water 

testing expense. Exhibit 15 to David D~maree'.s.rebuttal testimony d~monstrates 

the calculations made by the Company in arr1v1ng at the $53,809 figure. The 

Company calculated that coliform testing would require $17,136 per yea_r. ;n 

addition, the Company estimated that inorganic chemical testing ~h1ch. 15 

required once every three years would amount to $4,399 pe~ year. Rad1ological 

testing which is required every four years would requ1re $3,984 per year 

according to the Company's calculations. The Company also calculated that the 

volatile organic chemical (VOC) testing which is required every five years 

would cost $28,290 per year. 

418 

WATER ANO SEWER - RATES 

The Public Staff ca)cu1ated that water testing would amount to $50,675 per 

year and rounded th1s f1gure up to $52,500 to allow for miscellaneous testing. 

_The Commi_ssion. has thoroughly examined the evidence presented by both 
part1es regarding maintenance testing. 

Af~er adjusting for Beatties Ford, the Commission concludes that the 

appropr1ate 1 
level of water testin$ fees to be $55,352. This amount is based on 

the ~ompany s methodology for coliform testing and inorganic testing and on the 

Pub)i~ Staff's met~od~logy for radiological testing and voe testing. In 

a?dit1on, the Co~iss1?n concludes that the Public Staff's inclusion of 

mi see 11 aneous testing is unsupported by evidence of record and therefore 

should not be included in the Company's cost of service. ' 

. When the wat~r testing fe~s found to be reasonable above are added to test 

period sew~r testing fee~, adJusted for Beatties Ford, the Commission derives 

an appropriate end-of-period maintenance testing expenses of $104,577. 

Capitalized Operating Time 

The next point of. disagreement between the Company and the Public Staff 

relates t? the appropriate level of capitalized operating time. The Public 

Staff believes that $252,141 in operating expenses should be charged to plant 

wher~as the Company would charge $263,421 to p 1 ant. Both the Company and th~ 

Public Staff have agreed that as operating payroll costs increase the 

contra-expense should increase proportionally. The Public Staff methodology to 

~]locate said expenses is more exact tha~ t~at of the Company, and was approved 

~nth~ last gene~al rate c~se. The_ Commission accepts this methodology for use 

,n this procee~ing. Cons1ste~t _with the Commission's decision in regards to 

operator salaries, the Commission determines that $205,804 of operating 
expenses should be charged to plant. 

Regulatory Commission 

. The differences related. to regulatory commission expense arise from 

d1~agreements between the parties that the Commission discussed earlier in its 

Evidence and Con~lusions for Finding of Fact Nos. 10-46. The Commission, 

therefore, determines that the proper level of regulatory expense is $83,680. 

Pension and Employee Benefits 

"!"he dif_ferences re.lated to the appropriate level of pension and employee 

benef1ts ar1se f_rom d1sagreements between the parties regarding operations 

payroll and Beatt1~s Ford. Because the Commission has accepted the position of 

the_ C!'fflpany regar_d1ng the level of operations payroll, and the Public Staff's 

P;sit,o~ on Beatt1es Ford, the Commission determines that the appropriate level 

o Pension and employee benefits expense is $285,014. 

Other Operating Expense 

Publ. The parties differ on the proper level of other operating expense. The 

cate le staff contends that $10,352 should be removed from this expense 

'cate g~i' whereas the Co!"pany advocates the removal of only $2,561 from this 
9 Y · The $7,791 d1 fference between the parties rel ates to the Pub 1 i c 

419 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

d d . 11 of $1,675 for flowers, $3,718 for coffee and Staff's propose 1sa owance grocery items, $1,214 for a Company picnic and $1,184 in bank deficiency 
charges. 

Public Staff witness Haywood testified that the expenses for flowers, grocery items and the Company picnic should be disal)owed becaus~ they are n~t necessary for the provision of water and sewer service and provide no benefit to the rate payers. Witness Haywood argued that shareholders should bear the 
cost of these items. 

Witness Haywood testified that she had also made an adjustment to decrease 
bank service charges by 50%. According to_ ~itness Haywood, o~e-half of the bank expense apparently resulted from deficiency charges. ~1t~ess. H~ywood argued that the deficiency charges resul~ed from managements inab1l1ty to 
maintain sufficient funding and should be disallowed. 

In rebuttal testimony, Company witness Wenz ~t~essed that t~e charg~s for flowers, grocery items and an o~f~ce picnic w~re minimal. Accord1~g to witn~ss Wenz, the manner in which a ut1l1ty treats its employees has~ ~irect bearing on how the employees treat the customers_. Witness Wenz testifle1d that as a result of the Company's fair treatment of its employees the Company s customers 
receive extraordinary service from the Company's employees. 

Regarding the deficiency charges, witness Wenz argued that the deficiency 
charges were not a result of management's inad;q~acy but ~ather were a re~ult of management's expertise. Witness Wenz testified that in order to avoid a deficiency charge under the Company's loan agreement with the bank, the Company 
must maintain a minimum cash balance of $150,000. 

The Commission has carefully reviewed the adjustments proposed by the 
Pub 1 i c Staff to other operating expenses. The Com~i :s ion c_onc l udes th~t the costs related to coffee and groceries are proper ~til~ty bu~iness exp~nd1tures to be included in the Company's cost of service ,n this proceed.mg_. In contrast, the commission concludes that the, costs re lated. to the p1 cn1 c and flowers should not be included in the Company s cost of :erv}ce and, ther~fo~e, should not be supported by the Company's custome:s. Like~, se, the Co'™!1i ss1on concludes that deficiency charges should not be included 1n the Co~pany s ~ost of service. The Commission notes that the al1owance for workrng _capital provides the Company adequate recognition of the cost of any compensating bank balances. Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the proper 
level of other operating expenses is ($6,634). 

Depreciation Expense 

The Public Staff and the Company disagree about the appropriate level of 
depreciation expense. The Public Staff has calculated the expense to ~~ $304 151 and the Company has calculated the expense to be $449,151. The Pu~lt Staff has accepted the Company's methodology in determin~ng the appropria e test year depreciation. Similarly, for the purposes of this case, the Compan~ agreed to use the Public Staff's composite depreciation rates for water an 
sewer plant, respectively. 

One of the differences between the Pub 1 i c Staff and the Company in calculating depreciation expense relates to the method used to calculate 

420 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

offsets to plant depreciation. The Public Staff uses a composite rate including automobiles and comput~r~, to calculate these offsets. The Company'. on the other hand, uses the utility plant only composite rates. The other difference, besides Beatties Ford, between the Company and the Public Staff regarding calculation of depreciation expense results from differences between the parties regarding items in rate base. 

The Commission has thoroughly examined the calculations of the parties and the arguments pr~se~ted in supp?rt thereof and has determined that the proper level for depreciation expense 1s $434,514. The Commission is persuaded that since _t~e items that offset plant depreciation relate solely to the acquisition of utility _plant, these offsets should be calculated using the utility plant only composite rate, as proposed by the Company. In addition, the depreciation expense approved herein is based on the pl ant found to be reasonable under Evidence and Conclusion for Findings of Fact Nos. 10 - 46, and also the inclusion of Beatties Ford. 

Taxes Other Than Income 

The next i tern of disagreement between the Company and the Public Staff relates to taxes other than income. The differences between the parties related to this expense item result from their differences regarding payroll and revenues and Beatties Ford. Consistent with the Commission's decision in regards to these matters, the Commission finds that the proper level of taxes other than income is $403,636. 

State and Federal Income Taxes 

The last two differences between the Company and the Public Staff concern the proper levels of state and federal income taxes. These differences arise from the parties' disagreement over revenues and expenses. The Commission has not accepted the position of the Company or the Public Staff on the levels of cost of service that dictate the level of income tax expense. The Commission, therefore, determines that the appropriate 1 eve 1 s of state and federal income taxes to be used in this proceeding under present rates are ($22,551) and ($101,865) respectively, based on the Commission's decision on the appropriate level of revenues and expenses. 

The Commission determines that the appropriate level of total operating revenue deductions is $4,741,687. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NOS. 56 - 59 

The evidence relied upon to support Findings of Fact Nos. 56 - 59 is contained in the testimony of Company witnesses O'Brien and Erickson and Public Staff witness O'Donnell. 

. In his initial testimony, witness O'Brien determined a weighted cost of ca~ital. of 11.50 percent. Witness O'Brien relied upon the Montclair method, ~hie~ h~storically has been used to determine the cost of capital before this Offi1!11ssion for water and sewer companies. Witness O'Brien used a hypothetical capital structure of 50 percent debt and 50 percent equity. The cost of debt 
~~s assumed to be 10.25 percent, which is the cost of debt for Utilities, Inc., e parent company of the App 1 icant. The over a 11 return under the Monte lair 

421 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

method was determined to be 11.50 percent by increasing the 26 week average 
yield on 5-year U.S. Government notes by a 3 percent premium or risk factor. 
To determine the equity return under the Montclair method , the Company 
subtracted the weighted cost of debt from the overall return to get a 12. 75 
percent equity return . 

The 11.5 percent overall return yielded revenues greater than the Company 
requested. Witness O'Brien testified that the cost of Baa debt currently is 10 
percent and that a 3-6 percent premium for equity is appropriate. Witness 
O'Brien stressed that securities of Carolina Water Service are less attractive 
to investors than those of 1 arger companies because there is no market for 
Carolina Water Service's shares and, thus, no liquidity. Witness O'Brien 
stated that revenues for companies 1 i ke Caro 1 i na Water Service are earmarked 
pr imarily for operating costs and taxes and that the stockholder must put cash 
into the Company or lend his credit so service may be maintained. 

Pub 1 i c Staff witness O' Donne 11 recommended an over a 11 return of 11. 16 
percent . Witness D' Donne 11 calculated a cost of common equity range for 
Utilit i es, Inc ., of 12 . 25 percent to 12 . 75 percent and selected 12 . 5 percent. 
Witness O'Donnell determined cost of equity through application of the 
discounted cash flow (DCF) formula . 

Because the common stock of Carolina Water Service is not publicly traded, 
witness O' Donne 11 had to perform the DCF on other companies as a proxy for 
Carolina Water Service. Witness O' Donnell obtained a "cross section of the 
water utility industry." Witness O'Donnell calculated the dividend yield by 
dividing the latest known dividend by the average of each company ' s week ending 
stock price over a 26 week time period from August 25, 1989, to February 16, 
1990 . This calculation produced a dividend yield of 6.6 percent. 

Witness O'Donnell measured the growth component of the DCF in four ways. 
He measured the historical growth in dividends per share, earnings per share, 
and book va 1 ue per share from 1978 to 1988 by emp 1 oyi ng a 1 east squares 
regression. He also measured historical growth using a 10 and 5 year compound 
rate of change for the three measures of growth. Finally, witness O'Donnell 
used the Value Line forecasted compound annual rates for changes i n earnings 
per share , dividends per share and book value per share for five of the 13 
companies. This gave witness O' Donnell a growth rate of 5.65 percent to 6.15 
percent. 

Public Staff witness O'Donnell used the Utilities, Inc . , capital structure 
of 59 . 7 percent debt and 40.3 percent equity for Caroli na Water Service and the 
Utilities, Inc., embedded cost of debt of 10.25 percent to arrive at the 11. 16 
percent overall cost of capital. 

Company witness Edward W. Erickson presented testi mony in rebuttal to the 
cost of capital testimony sponsored by the Public Staff. Witness Erickson 
testified that if the DCF is used in this case, the rate of return on equity 
should be at least 15 percent and the overall weighted average cost of capital 
should be 12 . 20 percent. Witness Erickson testified that the DCF is a better 
technique than the Montclair method and that the 13 comparable water utilities 
relied upon by witness O'Don nell were perhaps t he best companies available for 
DCF purposes, even though the degree of comparability was questionable. 

422 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Company witn_ess Erickson testified that a flaw in Public Staff witness 
0' Donn: l) 's D~F. 1 s th~t witness O' Donne 11 used a current dividend or "D " in 
d:termrn1ng_ d1v1dend yield rather than the expected dividend or "D . " col/ipany 
witness Erickson also testified that witness O'Donnell relied to'J heavily on 
measur:m:nts of growth in ea rnings per share and book va 1 ue per share in 
dete'.m'.n,ng the growth component of the DCF formula . The DCF calls 
spec1f1cally for growth in dividends per share. 

Compan.y witness Erickson testified that the value for "g" should be 7. 3 
P:rcent ~er1ved fr?m the other three growth estimation methods other than Value 
Line. Witness Erickson asserted that the di vidend yield should be increased 
from 6. 6 percent. t? 6. 7 p_ercent to adjust for the fact that Southwest Water 
C?mpany has_ no d1_v1dend history . Using o

1 
as the numerator in the dividend 

y1 el d fra~t 1 on brings the 6. 7 percent to 7. 2 percent. Adding 7. 3 percent for 
growth . 91 ves a _14_. 5 per~ent cost of equity capital before adjustment to 
r ecognize the additional risks to Carolina Water Service . 

. W~tnes~ Erickson testified that Carolina Water Service has greater 
f,nanc'.al risk than any of the comparable companies under the Public Staff 
analysis becau~e ~f th_e pro forma 59 percent debt component in the capital 
struct~re .

11 
This 1_s higher th~n the debt_ in the 5 Value Line "comparable 

companies._ The h1g_h debt ratio results in greater financial l everaging and 
g'.eater risk. Carolina Water Service's illiquidity is an additional financial 
risk _not shared by any of the comparable companies . Neither the stock of 
Carolina Water Service nor Utilities , Inc., is publicly traded . 

. Accor~ing to Company witness Erickson, Carolina Water Service has greater 
bus1n:ss risk than ~he other comparable companies. Both Utilities, Inc., and 
Carol ma Water Service are sma 11 er than the other companies wi th lower total 
revenues . Carolina Water Service is ~h~ ~mall est company within the group by 
any standard of measurement. Both Ut1l1t1es, Inc., and Carolina Water Service 
h~ve ~ small cu~tomer base . Carolina Water Service has no geographical 
diversity t? avoid the adverse i mpact of severe drought and other weather 
related variables, such as Hurricane Hugo. Carolina Water Service has less 
business diversifi cation. 

Company witness Erickson testified that Carolina Water Service faces 
greater _business risk fro~ the potential increases in the cost to comply with 
new env1 ro~menta l regul at 1 ons, such as the Safe Drinking Water Act. Caro 1 i na 
Water Serv,_ce has a smaller cost and revenue base over which to spread fixed 
and oper~t,~g. costs of compliance . Also, Carolina Water Service operates 
smaller individual systems. Carolina Water Service has many small source 
supply points . Each must meet the new standards. 

. These. increases in business and financial risk, according to Company 
witness Er, ckso n, cause the cost of equity of Carolina Water Service to be 10 
~

0 _20 percent higher than the 14.5 percent the unadjusted DCF yields. Witness 
rickson found that the cost of equity should be at least 16 percent, and he 

used 15 percent for purposes of determining the overall cost of capital. 

th· The Commission h_as analyzed carefully the cost of capital testimony in 

S is_ case and determines that the overall cost of capital for Carolina Water 
ervice for use · th· · 1 "' equi t . in 1 s case 1 s not ess than 11. 54,., percent. The cost of 

Y 1 s not less than 13. 45 pe rcent . Both the Company and the Pub Ji c Staff 

423 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

agree that it is appropriate to determine the cost of capital _by reliance ~pon 
a capital structure of 59. 7 percent debt and 40.3 percent equ~ty. The c~p1t~l 
structure of Carolina Water Service is 100 percent equity, and 1t 1s 
appropriate to use a pro forma capital structure that more cl?s~ly resembles 
the capital structure for utilities capitalized in a more trad1~1?nal manner. 
The capital structure of Utilities,. Inc., is close to. the t:ad1t1onal mode), 
and the Commission deems it appropriate for use of this capital structure in 
this case. 

Both parties likewise agree that the pro forma cost of long term debt 
should be 10.25 percent, the average embedded cost of debt for Utilities, Inc. 
Therefore, the Commission concludes that the appropriate cost of long term debt 
for the Company i n this proceeding is 10. 25 percent. 

In deriving the 13.45%, the Commission has adopted the yield component of 
the DCF model advocated by the Public Staff, i.e., 6.6%. With respect to the 
dividend growth rate variable appropriate for inclusion in the model_, the 
Commission be 1 i eves that Pub 1 i c Staff witness D' Donne 11 's growth rate 1 s too 
low and that the dividend growth rate variable recommended by witness Erickson 
is too high . Af ter having carefully considered all of the_eyidence of record 
in this regard, the Commission concludes that the proper d1v1dend growth rate 
for use herein is 6.85%. This rate of 6.85% is within the range of grow~h 
rates advocated by the witnesses and is reasonable for purposes of th1 s 
proceeding. Finally, the Commission concludes that the 13.45 percent return_on 
common equity herein found reasonable is fair both to the Company and its 
ratepayers. 

It is well-settled law in this State that it is for the administrative 
body, in an adjudicatory proceeding, to determine the weight _and sufficiency of 
the evidence and the credibility of the witnesses, to draw inferences from the 
facts and to appraise conflicting evidence. Commissioner of Insurance _v. 
Rate Bureau, 300 N.C. 381, 269 S.E. 2d 547 (1980). State ex rel. Ut1l1ties 
Commission v. Duke Power Company, 305 N.C. l, 287 S.E. 2d 786 (1982). The 
Commission has followed these principles in good faith in exercising its 
impartial judgment in determining the fair and reasonable rate of r~turn in 
this proceeding. The determination of the appropriate rate of ret~rn 1s not a 
mechanical process and can only be made af_ter a study of the. evide~ce based 
upon careful cons i de ration of a number of different methodo 1_091 e_s weighed and 
tempered by the Commission's impartial judg_me n_t . The _determinat10~ of rate of 
return in one case is not res-Judicata in succeeding cases. 
Utilities Commission v. Power Company, 285 N. C. 377, 395 (1974). The proper 
rate of return on common equity is "essentially a matter of judgme~;t bas~d_o~ a 
number of factual considerations which vary from case to case. Ut1lit1es 
Commission v. Public Staff, 322 N.C. 689, 694, 370 S.E. 2d 567, 570 (1988). 
Thus, the determination must be made based on the evidence presented (and the 
weight and credibility thereof) in each case. 

The Commission cannot guarantee that Carolina Water Service will , in fact, 
achieve the levels of return on rate base and common equity herein found t? be 
just and reasonable . Indeed, the Commission would not guarantee the authoriz~d 
rate of return even if we could. Such a guarantee would remove necess~1 Y 
incentives for the Company to achieve the utmost in operational and manager1a} 
efficiency. The Commission believes, and thus concludes, that the rates 0 

return approved herein will afford the Company a reasonable opportunity to earn 

424 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

a reasonable return for its stockholders while providing adequate and 
economical service to its ratepayers. 

The following schedules summarize the gross revenues and rate of return 
~hat the Company should ~ave a reasonable opportunity to achieve based upon the 
increases ap~roved her~in. Such schedu_les_, illustrating the Company's gross 
reve~ue requ1re~ents, incorporate the findings and conclusions heretofore and 
herein found fair by the Commission. 

SCHEDULE I 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. OF NORTH CAROLINA 

DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 81 
STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME AVAILABLE FOR RETURN 

For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 1989 

Item 
Operillng Revenues: 

Present 
Rates 

Service Revenues $5,252,739 
Misce llaneous Revenues 129,613 
Uncollectables (83,474) 
Total Operating Revenues $5,298,878 
Operating Revenue Deductions: 
Operation & Maintenance, 

and General Expenses 4,022,463 
Depreciation & Amortization 434,514 
Operating Taxes other 

than Income 
State Income Taxes 
Federal Income Taxes 
Amortization of ITC 
Interest on Customer 

Deposits 
Total Operating Revenue 

Deductions 
Net Operating Income 

for Return 

403,636 
(22,551) 

(101,865) 
(1,005) 

6 495 

$4,741,687 

$ 557,191 

425 

Increase 
Approved 

$1,497,467 
6,440 

(24,110) 
$1,479,797 

71,275 
98,596 

445,375 

$ 615,246 

$ 864.551 

After 
Approved 
Increase 

$6,750,206 
136,053 

(107,584) 
$6,778,675 

4,022,463 
434,514 

474,911 
76,045 

343,510 
(1,005) 

6 495 

$5,356,933 

$1.421.742 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

SCHEDULE II 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. OF NORTH CAROLINA 

DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 81 
STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 1989 

Item 
Plant--in-service 
Add - Debit Balance in De!er'.ed Taxes 
Less - Accumulated Depreciation 

Plant Acquisition AdJustment 
Customer Deposits . 
Advances in Aid of Construction 
Excess Book Value . 
Contributions in Aid of Construction 
Deferred Taxes 

Add - Deferred Charges 
Working Capital Allowance 

Total Rate Base 

Rates of Return 
Present 
Approved 

SCHEDULE I II 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. OF NORTH CAROLINA 

DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 81 
STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 

For the Twelve Months Ended Ju ne 30, 1989 

Amount 
$40,168,215 

406,919 
(3,007,709) 
(2,608,030) 

(100,861) 
(257,020) 

(4,462,809) 
(17,795,400) 

(852,599) 
404,509 
425 333 

$12 320'.548 

4.52% 
11.54% 

Original Embedded Net 

~ 

Long-term Debt 
Common Equity 

Total 

Long-term Debt 
Common Equity 

Total 

Ratio Cost Cost Operating 

% Rate Base Income Income 
Present Rates - Original Rate Base 

59.7 $ 7,355,367 10.25 $ 753,925 

~ 4,965,181 ~ (196,734) 

1Q.Q.._Q $12.320.548 4 52 ~ 55z,191 

Approved Rates - Original Cost Rate Base 
$ 7 355 367 10.25 $ 753,925 

59.7 4'965'131 13.45 667,817 
~ $12'.320'.548 11.54 $1 421.742 100,Q 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 60 
. . . ff t · found in the testimony and 

The evidence supportin~ this finding o_ ~~e ~!stimony and rebuttal dire:t 
exhibits of ~ub 1 ic s,taf_f wi tn~s~ H~ro~~~m~ ~si on Orders and Company filings in 
of Company witness O Brien, an in81 e d M-100 Sub 113. 
Docket Nos . W-354, Sub 69 and Sub , an , 

426 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

The Pub 1 i c Staff recommended that the Company be required to refund the 
amounts collected in the deferred account related to the Tax Reform Act of 1986 
(TRA-86). In the Company's last rate case, Docket No. W-354, Sub 69, this was 
a much debated issue; however, based on an opinion of the Court of Appeals of 
North Carolina, 92 N.C. App. 545 (1989) , reversing certain Commission Orders in 
Docket No. M-100, Sub 113, the Commission deferred its ruling as to whether a 
refund would be made. The Public Staff appealed the decision of the Court of 
Appeals, and the N.C . Supreme Court reinstated the original Commission Orders . 

Company witness O'Brien testified and stated in his rebuttal testimony 
that the amount in the deferred account should not be refunded but instead 
should be transferred to retained earnings to offset earnings deficiencies . In 
addition, witness O'Brien requested the Commission to recognize the actual tax 
savings before requiring the Company to make a refund. He discussed several 
reasons why water and sewer companies should be distinguished from other 
utilities with respect to refunds due to TRA-86. 

On cross-examination, Company witness O'Brien stated that the M-100, 
Sub 113, guidelines for tax savings that were applied to other utilities should 
not be applied to CWS or other water companies. He agreed that one 
consideration he used to distinguish water companies, failure to earn a full 
return, had been rejected with respect to Nantahala Power & Light. 
(Tr. Vol . 24 , P. 213.) Another factor he suggested could distinguish water 
companies was their capital intensity. (Tr. Vol. 24, pp. 156, 213-214 . ) Yet 
there was no evidence that water companies are more capital intensive than 
natura 1 gas or e 1 ectri c companies. The Commission does not find the Company's 
reasons for treating it differently from nonwater utilities to be persuasive. 
The Commission believes that the most recent test year data available at the 
implementation of TRA-86 on which rates were set is the most reliable data to 
use in evaluating whether the company overcollected the tax component in rates. 
This methodology is consistent with the rate reductions and/or refunds, for 
natural gas, electric, and telephone companies in Docket No. M-100, Sub 113, 
and for CP&L specifically in Docket Nos. E-2, Subs 526 and 537. In its 
October 20, 1987, Order in Docket No. M-100, Sub 113, this Commission required 
electric, natural gas, and telephone companies to file tariffs for approval 
reflecting the tax savings of TRA-86 and stated such "tariff reductions should 
reflect the Public Staff's methodology of applying test-period tax savings to 
applicable test-period units or revenues." Rather than require immediate rate 
reductions and refunds, the Commission required water and sewer companies to 
continue deferral accounting for tax overcollections and to accrue interest at 
10% on the amounts placed in the deferred account. That Order further stated 
that the balance in the deferred account would be considered in each water and 
sewer company's next general rate case. The tariff reductions did not apply to 
water and sewer companies subject to the provisions of that Order, because the 
revenue impact for the majority of those companies was generally small. 
However, the Commission feels that the revenue impact of the tax savings for 
CWS is significant and that said savings should be returned to the Company's 
customers. Based on the evidence presented at the hearings, the Commission 
remains unconvinced that it should deviate from its methodology in calculating 
tax savings . 

The Commission has already determined in Docket No . M-100, Sub 113, that the TRA-86 changes must be app 1 i ed to the same data on which the rates were 

427 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

set. The Company is then pl aced in the same position as if the 34% federal 
income tax rate had been applied in the test year. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the Com~any' s rates 
should be reduced for the one year period after the date of this Order by $331,686. This amount is the Company's current estim~te of the TRA-86 tax savings and related interest. The Company and_ Public Staff should wo:k together to verify this number. Should the Public Staff conclude that th1s number is too low then the Public Staff should file recommendations with the Commission concer~ing any additional rate reduction or refunds related to 
TRA-86 tax savings and interest. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 61 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony of Company 
witness O'Brien, Public Staff witnesses Lee and Haywood, Pine ~noll_ Shores/ Atlantic Beach/Brandywine Bay witness Perkerson and the public witnesses. 

Several customers expressed concern that the existing uniform rate 
structure requires them to subsidize service co~ts in 0

1
ther a:e~s . . Publ~c Staff witness Lee indicated that it is the Public Staff s position in this docket that the Commission should reevaluate the question of whether i_t _is reasonab 1 e and equitable for customers of _1 es_s costly systems to _subs1di ze higher cost systems. Witness Lee further indicated that reevaluation would require the Company to provide new and additional information before the 

Commission could determine the desirability of separate rates. _On cross-examination, witness Lee indicated that although he was not necessarily opposed to uniform rates, he wanted specific data _t~at would ~llow a determination of whether the subsidies are reasonable. Similarly, Public Staff witness Haywood testified that the Company cou_l d isolate the systems for 
accounting purposes and thereby supply the appropriate data. 

Company witness O'Brien testified that there may be some subsidizati?n 
among CWS' s various systems, but that it is_ a 11 ocated. in a mann~r that_ is entirely reasonable and that cus_tomers. statew_,de are payrng a~propr1ate prices for service. He noted that it 1s entirely llkely that nonuniform rates could lead to dramatic swings in customer rates in selected sub_divisi_ons ove~ t~me and this would not be in line with sound regulatory pract1ce. W1tness O Brien 
emphasized that uniform rates have been in effect for CWS for many years. He cited the Commission's conclusions in a previous CWS rate case, Docket No. W-354, Sub 39, which partly relied on statements from Public Statf witness 
Lee that individual systems could be supported faster and mor~ :el1ably when backed by the unified entity. Witness O'Brien also tes~1f1ed that t~e Commission again approved a uniform rate structure for CWS rn the Company s 
last general rate case, Docket No. W-354, Sub 69. 

Company witness O'Brien next testified that the Public Staff h!'-d too readily discounted the cost of provi_di_ng system-separate information or 
changing accounting systems. He testified that the Company does. not kee~ separate ledgers for rate purposes presently and that to create this sort t~ information would cost at least $100,000. The Public Staff indicated that the 
work done to set out the rate base in Beatties Ford i~ evidence ?f bu~ Company's ability to break out costs. The Company agreed 1t can do this, t • the question is whether the costs 1 ead to a benefit worthy of the cos s .. 

428 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Company witness O'Br!en testified that the Company's existing accounting system wa~ based on a desire to accommodate the previous Orders of the Commission wh1<;h_have app:ov~d the uniform rate structure. In sum, it is the Company's pos1t1on that_ 1~ is unnecessary to require it to record separate system costs before determining whether to maintain the existing uniform rate structure. 

The. Commission has considered all the statements made by customers and other ~vi?ence and determines that it is appropriate at this time to continue 
esta~li~h1ng the C~mpany's. r?tes ~nd~r the uniform rate structure. The Comm1_ss1on. last examrned_ this issue ,n ,ts Order in Docket No. W-354, Sub 69, and _1 t . reJected suggest, ons that the uni form rate structure be changed. Th Comm1ss1on reasoned that e 

No party ~as present~d the Commission with sufficient justification 
for ?lter1ng the policy that has been established for Carolina Water 
Service over many years. Even if the Commission were disposed to 
ad?pt a new rate structure for the Company, there is no evidence in 
t~1s record that would warrant an alternate rate structure at this 
time. 

The Commission is of the same opinion in this proceeding. 

Alt~ou~h t~e present r~c~rd does not justify any change in past practice, the Comm:ss1on 1s of the op1n10~ t~at the matter deserves more investigation. The Public Sta!f h~s brought this issue up in the last two rate cases of CWS, and ~us~omers 1n Pine K~oll Shores and other areas have raised the same issue. 
C~S 10d1cat~d that_ keeprn~ s~stem-separ~te ~ata _would be very expensive and time consumrng_. Witness O ~r:e~ stated rn his direct testimony that breaking out the Beatt1es Ford Subd1v1s1on had taken approximately one man-month. It would appe?r, however, that CWS has in fact separated out the expenses for not only Beatt1es Ford, but also all the subdivisions it has applied to transfer in Docket No. ~-354, Subs 86, 87, and 88, namely, Robin Lakes, Foxfire, South H~ven, Ro 11 ingwood, Lak~wood, Southern Plaza, Rita Pines, Ra i ntree, Hickory Hills, Bel_lwood, ~nd R1verbend Plantation Subdivisions. CWS may have also separated 1nformat~on for Mt. Carmel Subdivision since there was some evidence that CWS had negotiated for the sale of this system. 

. In light of the continue~ interest in cross subsidization presented by var1o~s customers and the Public Staff, the Commission is of the opinion that 
tThe issue. of_ system-separate information should be more fully investigated. he . ~omm~ss1on cannot adequately address the reasonableness of the ~~bs1d1z~t1~n resulting from uniform rates without system-separate information. wh~ Comm_1ss1on, therefore, institutes Docket No. W-354, Sub 89, the purpose of kelc~ will be to investigate the reasonableness of requiring CWS to begin C ep: ng. syste_m-separate in format ion for CWS' s various utility systems. The 
1
~ 1S51 ?n w1_ll set a hearing and filing dates by further order. Such t:eo:mation_, 1f ordered, wil_l enable the Commission to decide the issue of :-'ari:10Q ufn, form rates or go,ng to system-separate rates, should that issue -• · e l n uture CWS general rate cases. 

429 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO . 62 

The evidence for Finding of Fact N? . 62 is f~und in the official records 

of the Commission, including the Commission O~ders _ in Docket Nos . W-354, Sub 79 

and 81, and the Company ' s verified app 1 icat ion m Docket No. W-354, Sub 79. 

on August 7, 1989, the Company filed a~ application in Docket No . W-354, 

Sub 79, for authority to acquire the fra~c~1~e and assets of_ the water system 

serving the Powder Horn Mountain Subdiv1s1on from W~ch?via Bank & Trust 

c N A and for approval of rates. The Commission by Order dated 

Somptanyb' 1·2 · '1989 declared the matter to be a genera 1 rate case, suspended 
ep em er , , . . 

the proposed rates, and scheduled a public hearing. 

The Commission subsequently granted the Company temporary_ ?P~rating 

authority to provide water service in the Powder Horn Mountain Subd1vis1on and 

a roved interim rates in the amount of $15.50 per ~onth. _On November 8! 1989, 

th~ commission issued an order cance 11 i ng the pub 1 _i c hearing and conso 11 dat mg 

the docket with the genera 1 rate case proceeding in Docket No . W-354, Sub 81. 

On January 5, 1990, the Commission issued a~ O:der approving the Co~pany'.s 

a lication for transfer. In addition, the Com~1ssion ord~re? that the 1nt~r1m 

r~~es would remain in full force and eff~ct until the Comm1ss1on approved final 

rates for the water system in the consolidated general rate case docket. 

The Public Staff has urged the Commi ss ~ on to exe_mpt the Powder Horn 

Mountain Subdivision from uniform rates. Public Staff w1tn_ess Haywo~d _argued 

· hr testimony that uniform rates are not necessarily benef1c1al to 
m e . . . t 
ratepayers and may be unreasonably d1scr1mina .ory. 

Having carefully reviewed the record in the conso 1 i dated dockets, the 

Commission concludes that the rates approved herein shall apply to t~e ~owder 

Horn Subdivision. As discussed in the_Evidence an? Conclusions for F1nd1ng ?f 

F t N 61 the Commission has determined that uniform rates are warranted 1n 

t~~s c~~e a~d believes that the rates approved herein are justified. As not~d 

above the Commission has approved the transfer of the Powder Horn Mounta!n 

syste~ to the Company and sees no reason why the uniform rates approved herein 

should not apply to this system. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 63 

The evidence for Finding of Fact No. 63 is found in the record of Docket 
· 1 d · the Comm,· ss ion Orders and the Company's No. W-354, Sub 74, inc u mg 

application in that docket. 

On July 27, 1989, the Company fi 1 ed an app 1 i ~at ion in D_ocket No . W~3~4, 

Sub 74 for a certificate of convenience and necessity to furnish water ut~l~t~ 

servic~ in the Raintree Subdivision and for approv~d :ates. By Order a e 

A ril 25 1990 in Docket No . W-354, Sub 74, th~ Commiss,?n granted ~h~ ~ompa~~ 

/ franchise to provide water utility service ,n the Raintree Subd1visi~n ~es 

approved rates. As a result, there is no ne~d to address _further th~v)!~on. 

raised regarding the provision of water service to the Raintree Subdi 

430 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NOS . 64 AND 65 

_The evide~ce for these Findings of Fact is found in the testimony of 

Pub l ic Staff witness Lee and the official records of the Commission including 

the Company's application in this docket and the Company's contrac'ts on file 
with the Commission . 

The _parti_es differ over certain elements of rate design that should be 

adopted in this case. The Company proposed to include in its rate schedules 

1 anguage a 11 owing different, non uni form water tap-on fees for the Hound Ears, 

She~ood F~rest and Wolf Laurel Subdivisions. Similarly, the Company proposed 

the me l us 1 on of 1 anguage al 1 owing different sewer tap-on fees for the Hound 
Ears and Corolla Light Subdivisions. 

The Pub~ic Staff opposed inclusion of the proposed language regarding 

tap-?n . f~es in the ~ound Ears, ?herwood Forest, Wolf Laurel and Corol l a Light 

Subd1v i s10ns. Public Staff witness Lee testified that such language is 

unne~essary since the existing approved schedule of rates allows tap-on fees 

and impa~t _fees to _vary. from the uniform fees if Company contracts approved by 
the Comm1ss1on provide differently. 

Regarding rate design, the Public Staff also urged the Commission to 

require the Company to file a report 1 i sting the subdiv i sions and tap-on fees 

that the Company believes to be approved for each subdivision. In addition , 

the Public Staff recommended that the final schedule of rates contain a 

detailed listing of the tap-on fees and impact fees per subdivision and by 

phase of subdivision. Witness Lee testified that the Public Staff receives 

numerous inquires each year regarding the applicable connection fees for 

particular service areas and that gathering the information to answer these 

inquires are time consuming for both the Public Staff and the Company 

personnel. He indicated that a compiled listing of all tap-on fee and impact 

fees would be of value to both the Public Staff and the Company. 

Company witness O'Brien testified that an examination of the Company's 

contracts on file with the Commission for the Wolf Laurel, Hound Ears, Sherwood 

Forest, and Corolla Light Subdivisions would reveal that these contracts do not 

speci fy the amount of tap-on fees for these subdivisions but state that the 

am?unt of tap-on fees sha 11 be determined by the Commission. Witness O'Brien 

pointed out that the language in the rate schedules allowing for nonuniform 

t~p-on fees as set forth by contract would not apply to these subdivisions 

since the contracts related to the subdivisions do not set the amount of tap-on 

fees, and if the Company desires nonuniform tap-on fees for these subdivisions 

language indicating this deviation must be specifically set forth in th; 

Company ' s tariffs. There is no dispute between the parties over the amount of 

the non-uniform tap-on fees for the subdivisions at issue. 

The Commission has carefully weighed the evidence regarding rate design 

and concludes that inclusion of tap-on fee language which allows different 

water tap-on fees for Hound Ears, Sherwood Forest, and Wolf Laurel Subdivisions 

a
nd 

1 ang~age a 11 owing for different sewer tap-on fees for Hound Ears and 

Ctohro 
1

) a L 1 ght Subdivisions, as proposed by the Company, shou 1 d be inc 1 uded in 
e final rate schedules . 

431 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22
WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

However, the Commission also accepts the Public Staff's recommendation 

that the Company submit a report detailing tap-on fees and i mpact fees in each 

subdivision by phase of subdivision. Said report should be filed no later than 

August 1, 1990. 

EVIDENCE AND CONC LUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 66 

Based on the Commission findings herei nabove, concerning the Applicant's 

rate base, depreciation, and operating expenses, the Commission concludes that 

the Applicant should be allowed to increase its water service revenues by 

$975,937 and its sewer service revenues by $521,530 in order to achieve an 

ove all rate of return of 11. 54%, which is fair and reasonable. Consistent 

with Finding of Fact No. 60, these rates should be reduced for one year by 

approximately $331,686 for the flow through to customers of TRA-86 tax savings 

and interest. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Carolina Water Service be, and is hereby, allowed to adjust its 

water and sewer rates and charges so as to produce, based upon the adjusted 

test year level of operations, an increase in water revenues of $975,937 and of 

sewer revenues of $521,530. 

2. That the rate increase approved in Ordering Paragraph No. 1 above, be, 

and hereby is, reduced by approximately $331,686 for the period of one year in 

order to fl ow through tax savings and associated interest re lated to TRA-86. 

3. That the Schedule of Rates, attached hereto as Appendix A, is hereby 

approved for water and sewer service rendered by Carolina Water Service. Such 

rates shall become effective for service rendered on and after the effective 

date of this Order. Such schedule of rates is deemed filed by the Commission 

pursuant to G.S. § 62-138. 

4. That Carolina Water Service, to the extent it has not already done so, 

shall undertake and complete the improvements to service and water quality 

mandated in the Evidence and Cone 1 us ions for Finding of Fact No . 9 of this 

Order. 

5. 
delivered 
East and 
delivered 

That a copy of Appendices A and B, attached hereto, shall be 

by CWS to a 11 its customers, except those in Beatt i es Ford/Hyde Park 

Mt. Carmel/lee's Ridge Subdivisions; and said Appendices shall be 

in conjunction with the next billing statement. 

6. That a copy of Appendices A and C, attached hereto, shall be delivered 

by CWS to all its customers in Mt . Carmel/Lee's Ridge Subdivisions; and sai d 

Appendices shall be delivered in conjunction with the next billing statement. 

7. That CWS shall file the attached Certificate of Service, properly 

signed and notarized, within 10 days of completing the requirement of Ordering 

Paragraph Nos. 5 and 6 above. 

8. That Carolina Water Service shall undertake a feasibility study of 

metering its remaining unmetered customers. This study shall be fil 7d with th~ 

Commission by August l, 1990, and shall indicate the name and location of eac 

432 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

unmetered system, the age and material f 
there are cut-off valves and/or met b o the water laterals, whether or not 

of presen~ and potential customer:r i oxes ~n the customers' li nes, the number 

system being annexed by a county or n e~c. system_, the poss i bi 1 i ty of each 

whether or not the system is municipality in the foreseeable future 

metering each system. In the ev:n/eas~na I sys ~em' and the estimated cost of 

by August 1, 1990 as herein -~u~ study is not filed with the Cammi ss ion 

cause proceeding i~ order to dp;ov,_ e • the Commission will institute a show 

to be imposed. e ermine any appropriate sanctions or penalities 

. _9. That the Company shall submit a . . . 
its impact fees app 1 i cab 1 e in each b/ep_ort detai ll ng , ts tap-on fees and 

subdivision, the report shall ind· ;u i~ision. If said fees vary within 

Said report shall be filed on or bef1ca eA said fees by phases of subdivision. 
ore ugust 1, 1990. 

IS~UED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 
This the 15th day of June 1990 _ · 

(SEAL) NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

FINAL SCHEDULE OF RATES 
DOCKET NO. W-354 Sub 81 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC'. OF NORTH CAROLINA 

METERED WATER RATES 
Residential: 

WATER RATE SCHEDULE 

APPENDIX A 
PAGE l OF 4 

(A) Base Facility Charge: $9. 00 er dw . . 
charge shall also apply where th/ _el11~g unit._ This $9.00 facility 

meter and each individual dwell · serv_ice. is P:ov1ded through a master 
ing unit is being billed individually . 

~B) Base Facility Charge· $B 00 . 
is provided through a ma~ter ;ete~e: ~onth per dwe)lin~ unit when service 

master meter as in condomin1·um l n a single bill is rendered for the 
' . comp exes. 

(C) Commodity Charge· $2 60 
usage . ($2. 00 for unt.reated . ~er _1,000 gal !ons for all metered water 

irrigation water in Brandywine Bay). 

(D) 
Flat rate for unmetered single-family residence: $18.75 

Fl at rate for 
equivalent. unmetered commercial customer: $18. 75/single family 

433 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22
WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Commercial and Other: 

(A) Base Facility Charge: 
5/8" x 3/4" meter 
l" meter 
11/2" meter 
2" meter 
3" meter 
4" meter 
6" meter 

$ 9.00 
22 . 50 
45.00 
72.00 

135 . 00 
225 . 00 
450.00 

(B) Commodity Charge: $2.60 per 1,000 gallons 
AVAILABILITY RATES: $2 . 00 monthly charge per customer. 

APPENDIX A 
PAGE 2 OF 4 

Appl i cable only to property owners in Carolina Forest and Woodrun 
Subdivis i ons in Montgomery County, unt i 1 such time connection is app 1 i ed 

for to the water system. 

CONNECTION CHARGE (tap on fee): 5/8" meter - $100 

($300 in Hound Ears Subdivision, $950 in Sherwood Forest Subdivision, $925 
in Wolf Laurel, however , no water impact fee in these Subdivisions) . 

Meters larger than 5/8" - actual cost of meter and installation. 

*PLANT IMPACT FEE: $400 for 5/8" meter 

Multifamily or commercial customers - to be negotiated on basis of 

equivalence to a number of single-family customers, but not less than 
$400, payable by developer or builder. 

TAP AND PLANT IMPACT FEE: 

The Tap on Fee and Plant Impact Fee The Tap on Fee and Plant Impact Fee 
are subject to the Gross Up Multiplier provisions of the North Carolina 

Utilities Commission, Docket No. M-100, Sub 113. 

NEW WATER CUSTOMER CHARGE: $22 . 00 

RECONNECTION CHARGE: 

If water service cut is off by the utility for good cause: $22.00 

If water service is discontinued at the customer's request: $22 . 00 
(Customers who ask to be reconnected within nine months of disconnection 

will be charged the base facility charge for the service period they were 

disconnected.) 

"' Unless provided differently by contract approved by and on file with this 

Commission. 

434 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Residential : SEWER RATE SCHEDULE 

Flat rate per month per dwelling unit: $25.10 

APPENDIX A 
PAGE 3 OF 4 

Dwelling unit shal 1 l d 
otherwise conveyed exc u e any unit which has not been sold rented , or 

by the developer or contractor erecting the unit . 

Commercial and Other: 

Based on water usage as fol lows : (subJ·ect to a 
$25.10/m?nth. Customers who do not 
$25.10/single family equivalent.) take water 

(A) 

(B) 

Base Facility Charge: 
5/8" x 3/4" meter 
1" meter 
1 1/2" meter 
2" meter 
3" meter 
4" meter 
6" meter 
Commodity Charge : $3.90/ l,OOO 

NEW WATER AND SEWER CUSTOMER CHARGES : 

$ 9.00 
22.50 
45.00 
72.00 

135.00 
225 . 00 
450.00 

gallons 

minimum rate of 
service will pay 

New Sewer Customer Charge : $l6. 50 
(I f customer also receives water 

*CONNECTION CHARGE (tap on fee) 

service, thi s charge will be waived.) 

Resident i al: 

$lOO per single family dwelling unit ($ . 
and $700.00 in Corolla light Subd . . : 300.00 in Ho~nd Ears Subdivision 
subdivisions). ,vision, however , no impact fees in these 

Commercial: 

Actual cost of connection . 

*PLANT IMPACT FEES : $1,000 '.or single family customers 
$1,456 1n Brandywine Bay 

Mul!ifamily or 
equivalence to ~om~ercial cus~omers: to be negotiated on the basis of 

$1,000, payable by d~:~~~Pi: 0
s/ ~i~ ~ d:~~ily customers, 'but not 1 ess than 

435 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

TAP AND IMPACT FEE: 

APPENDIX A 
PAGE 4 OF 4 

and Plant Impact Fee are ~ub ject \o \he Gross Up Multi~lier The Tap on Fee North Caro lina Utilities Commission, Docket No. M 100, provisions of the 
Sub 113. 

RECONNECTION CHARGE : 
· 1 · f d e the actual cost of If sewer service is cut off by ut i i ty or goo caus , 

disco nnection and reconnection will be charged. 
the estimated cost of disconnecting and 

furnish this estimate to customers with 
The ut i1 i ty wi 11 itemize 
reconnecting service and wi 11 
cut-off notice. 

t lo receives water service from This charge will be waived if cus omer a s 
Carolina Water Service. 

OTHER MATTERS 

BILLS DUE : On billing date. 

BILLS PAST DUE: 21 days after billing date. 

FINANCE CHARGE FOR LATE PAYMENTS: 

:ix per month for balance due 25 days after billing date. 

CHARGE FOR PROCESSING OF NSF CHECK: $7.00 

BILLING FREQUENCY: 
B • 

11 
s sha 11 be rendered bi-monthly in a 11 service areas except _Caro~ i na 

F~rest, Woodrun, Misty f0~nta~~•h ~:asd~:ls M~i;;ai;; i~~n:oEu;;:,rncoro~~: 
~~~~~. S~~:~~~h~~~a:n~o~~l~:~~r~ ~here bill~ shall b~ rend~;~d ~~ar~~~j~d 
Availability charge in Carolina Forest and Woodrun w1 
semi-annually. 

* Unless provided dl. fferently by contract approved by and on file with the 
Commission. 

436 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 81 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROL INA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Carolina Water Service, Inc., ) 
of North Carolina, 2335 Sanders Road, ) 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062, for Authority ) 
to Increase Rates for Providing Water and ) 
Sewer Utility Service in Its Service Areas ) 
In North Carolina ) 

NOTICE TO 
THE CUSTOMERS 
OF CAROLINA 
WATER SERVICE, 
INC., OF NORTH 
CAROLINA 

APPENDIX B 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the North Carolina Utilities Commission has 
issued an Order granting increased rates for Caro 1 i na Water Service in the majority of its water and sewer systems in North Carolina. The increase 
approved has been reduced for a period of one-year in order to flow through to customers the tax savings and related interest associated with the Tax Reform 
Act of 1986. The rates are fully described in Appendix A, attached hereto. 

The Commission issued its decision following hearings in Boone, Asheville, Charlotte, Winston-Salem, Wilmington, Carthage, Goldsboro, New Bern, Pine Knoll 
Shores, and Raleigh at which a number of customers appeared and offered 
testimony. The Commission Order found that the service provided by Carolina Water Service to its customers is adequate; however, the Order noted that 
problems exist in several of the Company's systems. The Commission ordered the 
Company to take appropriate steps to correct these problems. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 15th day of June 1990. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 81 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Carolina Water Service, Inc., ) 
of North Carolina, 2335 Sanders Road, ) 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062, for Authority ) 
to Increase Rates for Providing Water and ) 
Sewer Utility Service in Its Service Areas ) 
In North Carolina ) 

APPENDIX C 

NOTICE TO 
THE CUSTOMERS 
IN MT. CARMEL/LEE'S 
RIDGE SUBDIVISIONS 

. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the North Carolina Utilities Comm ission has 1s~ue? an Order granting increased rates for Caro 1 i na Water Service in the 
~aJor!tY o'. its water and sewer systems in North Carolina . The rates are fully escribed 1n Appendix A, attached hereto. 

Ch 
1
The Com~ission issued its decision following hearings in Boone, Asheville, 

ar Otte, Winston-Salem, Wilmington, Carthage, Goldsboro, New Bern, Pine Knoll 

437 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PART 2 
TO PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC A-41 SUB 22WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Shores, and Ra 1 ei gh at which a number of custome~s appea~ed and offe~ed 
testimony. The Commission Order found that the service provided by Carolina 
Water Service to its customers is adequate; however, the Order noted that 
problems exist in several of the Company's systems. The Commission has ordered 
the Company to take appropriate steps to correct these problems. 

These problem systems include Mt. Carmel/Lee's Ridge Subdivisions .. T~e 
Commission ordered that the Company's existing water rates shall remc1:in _in 
effect in these subdivisions until the improvements ordered by the Comnnss1on 
have been made. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 15th day of June 1990. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I mailed with sufficient postage 
or hand delivered to all affected customers th~ attached Notices to the Public 
issued by Order of the North Carolina Utilities Commission in Docket No. W-354, 
Sub 81, and said Notices to the Public were mailed or hand delivered by the 
date specified in the Order. 

This the ____ day of _______ 1990. 
By: 

Signature 

Name of Utility Company 

The above named Applicant, , personally 
appeared before me this day and ,-,-be_i,...n-g~f, .... r-s-:-t-d7 u"""l,...y--:csw,-o:-.'.r:-::n-,-s::-:a:-:-y:::s-t.:;h;:-:a::.:t"".".the required 
public notices were mailed or hand delivered to all affected customers, as 
required by the Commission Order dated ________ in Docket No. W-354, 
Sub 81. 

Witness my hand and notarial seal, this the __ day of _____ 1990. 

(SEAL) My Commission Expires 

438 

Notary Public 

Address 

Date 

WATER AND SEWER - SALES AND TRANSFERS 

DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 82 
DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 86 
DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 87 
DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 88 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Carolina Water Service, Inc. 
of North Carolina, 2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062, for Authority to 
Transfer the Water and Sewer Utility Franchise 
Serving Beatties Ford Park and Hyde Park East 
Subdivisions in Mecklenburg County to the 
Charlotte Mecklenburg Utility District (Owner 
Exempt From Regulation) 

Application by Carolina Water Service, Inc. 
of North Carolina, 2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062, for Authority to 
Transfer the Water Utility Franchise to Provide 
Water Utility Service in Robin Lakes, Foxfire 
South Haven, Rollingwood, Lakewood, Southern ' 
Plaza, and Rita Pines Subdivisions in Wayne 
County, North Carolina, to the Southeastern 
Wayne Sanitary District (Owner Exempt From 
Regulation) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Application by Carolina Water Service, Inc. ) 
of North Carolina, 2335 Sanders Road, ) 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062, for Authority to ) 
Transfer the Water Utility Franchise to Provide ) 
Wat~r Utility Service in Raintree, Hickory Hills ) 
and B~l]wood Subdivisions in Wayne County, North' ) 
Carolina, to the Eastern Wayne Sanitary District ) 
(Owner Exempt From Regulation) ) 

Application by Carolina Water Service Inc. 
of North Carolina, 2335 Sanders Road ' 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062, for Authority to 
Jransfe~ the Water and Sewer Utility Franchise 
to P~o~i~e Wa~er Utility Service in Riverbend 
Stoulxhv1s~on, in Craven County, North Carolina, 
. the City of New Bern (Owner Exempt From 

ulation) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER 
DETERMINING 
REGULATORY 
TREATMENT OF 
GAIN ON SALE 
OF FACILITIES 

Commission Hearing Room 2115, Dobbs Building 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on July 18-19,

1

1990 

Comm~ssioner Ruth E. Cook, presiding, Chariman William W. Redman, 
Commissioners Sarah Lindsay Tate, Robert 0. Wells, Julius A. Wright, 
Charles H. Hughes, and Laurence A. Cobb 

439 


